TOWN OF GLASTONBURY
GL-2021-05
GLASTONBURY HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETICS FACILITY
ADDENDUM NO. 3
December 18, 2020

Bid Due Date: 12-22-2020 @ 11:00 A.M.

The attention of bidders submitting proposals for the above-referenced project is called to the following
Addendum to the contract documents. The items set forth herein, whether of omission, addition, substitution
or other change, are all to be included in and form a part of the proposed Contract Documents for the work.
Bidders shall acknowledge this Addendum on the Bid Form (ATTACHMENT 1).

A. Instructions to Bidders Clarifications/Revisions:

a. Refer to attached geotechnical report.

B. RFI Questions and Answers:

Question 1:

Answer:

Question 2:

Answer:

Question 3:

Answer:

Question 4:

Answer:

Question 5:

Switchback ramp detail on C-6.0 calls out for a brick pattern veneer on the exposed
concrete. Please provide product specification

Eliminate the brick veneer from the switchback ramp detail. The intent is to have
exposed concrete, in lieu of brick veneer, for durability.

Will the placement of topsoil, permeable soils be part of the sitework alternate?

Topsoil and permeable soils fall within fine grading, which is to be by the GC. Refer to
the alternate description for more information.

Will the town have a place for us to export the excess soil material off site?
Yes

The foundation removal states to demo to 18” below grade and the new building is
going to be in the same place. The old foundation will likely interfere with the new
one. Should the entire foundation be removed? Please advise.

Yes, the entire existing foundation should be removed.
The parking spaces shown on the right hand side of drawing C-3.0 that are now part of

the bid require some additional information.
a) Does this area exist and require saw cutting and demolition of existing pavement?
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Answer:

Question 6:

Answer:

Question 7:

Answer:

Question 8:

Answer:

Question 9:

Answer:

Question 10:

Answer:

Question 11:

Answer:

Question 12:

Answer:

b) Does this work only apply to the shaded area (14 parking spaces) or does it require
more?
¢) Will this area require any curbing? If so, clarify curbing material

a) This area is not currently paved. Demolition of existing pavement is not required.
b) This work only applies to 14 parking spaces.
¢) No curbing is proposed for these spaces.

Will ALL subgrades for the concrete sidewalks, slabs, asphalt and any other subbase
for surfaces that require subbase be part of alternate #3. Please Clarify.

Yes, all subgrades are part of Alternate #3.

08 3313 Coiling Counter Doors was listed in the table of contents but could not be
found in the documents. Please provide.

Specification Section 083313 Coiling Counter Doors was issued in Addendum #2.

Spec SECTION 10 2800 — TOILET ACCESSORIES listed some owner-furnished
materials. Please clarify who will provide installation.

The GC must provide installation of toilet accessories.

Per spec section 07 2726 - FLUID-APPLIED MEMBRANE AIR BARRIERS, 1.7.1,
install shall be licensed by ABAA according to ABAA's Quality Assurance Program
and shall employ ABAA-certified installers and supervisors on Project. Can this
requirement be waived?

No.

Openings 07-B, 15-B, 18-B, 26-B, 27-B, sheet A-101 are shown as pairs. Hardware sets
assigned are for pairs. Door schedule sheet A-800 has them as 3°-0” x 7’-0” doors.
They are listed as type C, unequal pairs, which is shown on the floor plan. They will
quoted as unequal pairs unless an addenda states otherwise.

Doors 07-B, 15B, 18B, 26B, 27B, and 35B are all unequal pairs per type C on A-800.
Are we to include the Hardware for Aluminum door # 06, or is by storefront vender?
Refer to hardware set 05 for aluminum door #06.

Doors 42, 43 do not appear on floor plans A-101 or a-102. Are these the doors in the
multi stall bathroom shown on A-101? If so, please advise hardware for these
openings, and confirm they would be Door Type B.

Doors 42 and 43 are the doors into Men’s Rm 01 and Women’s Rm 03 and have been
renumbered to 01 and 03 to correspond to the rooms that they are associated with. These
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Question 13:

Answer:

Question 14:

Answer:

Question 15:

Answer:

Question 16:

Answer:

Question 17:

Answer:

Question 18:

Answer:

Question 19:

Answer:

Question 20:

doors should be type B, HM, PNTD doors with Frame Type 1, HM, PNTD frames and
hardware set #04. Refer to revisions to A-800 described in this addendum.

Openings 37, 38, 39, sheet A-102 are in mechanical rooms. Should Hardware set 09 be
changed to delete BEST privacy set 45H-0L, and the mortise deadlock 48H-7R to just a
45H-7D storeroom lockset?

Openings 37, 38 and 39 have been revised to hardware set 10 on A-801. Set 09 - ATTIC
in specification section 087100 has been revised to read “Set 10 — ATTIC”.

Please provide a detail showing the location and size of the under drain for the long
Jjump track.

Drain is as shown on the detail and in plan view on C-3.0.

Please provide Model Type and Locking Mechanism preference for the L3 PLAM
Lockers on A910

L3 locker shall be Hollman Model A wood veneer door locker. There is no lock required
on the L3 lockers. Refer to specification section 105116 issued with this addendum.

Where are the revised civil, structural and arch drawings in your Addendum #2?

All drawings issued with Addendum #2 were included in the PDF file.

On Drawing A-910 that was issued, “IM” doesn’t seem to be called out in the FF&E
Schedule. Is “IM” supposed to be the ice machine? The ice machine in the schedule is

labeled as “HC”. Is this item mislabeled?

The ice machine is noted with the keynote “IM” on plan 2/A-910. HC in the schedule
under ice machine has been revised to “IM”.

The plant schedule and planting plan don’t correspond. For example, there are (4) GI
on the planting plan but “GI” doesn’t exist in the plant schedule or (5) VA on the
planting plan by no “VA” on the schedule. Please advise.

The plant schedule on sheet C-5.0 was revised in Addendum #2.

Please provide spec 323100 and 324000 as mentioned in the alternates section.

Specification sections 323100 and 324000 were issued as part of the Project Manual in
the bid documents.

Alternate #2 states that the building demo is an alternate, does that mean we there in

no building demo in our base bid scope? Will the building be demolished by owner if
that is the case?
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Answer:

Question 21:

Answer:

Question 22:

Answer:

Question 23:

Answer:

Question 24:

Answer:

Question 25:

Answer:

Question 26:

Answer:

Question 27:

Answer:

Question 28:

Answer:

All building demolition as described on AD-102 and the Alternates section shall be
included in Alternate #2 scope and not in the base bid scope. The Owner may select to
self-perform the building demolition.

Page C-5.0 has a Plant Schedule with 200+/- plants, but none are shown on the plan.
Instead the plan shows 4 Gl, 6 Ec, and 5 Va, but these are not named. Are the three
shown existing, and to be removed?

The plant schedule on sheet C-5.0 was revised in Addendum #2.

Page C-3.0 shows a "planting area”’ on the west side of the new building. However
these areas are too small for the 200+/- plants listed in the Planting Schedule.

The plant schedule on sheet C-5.0 was revised in Addendum #2.

Addendum 2 shows current main line water service to be 3" is this correct, this is not
available anymore, we propose 4" DIP water service

Water service shall be 4” DIP.

Plans show for a 6" DIP Fire line to a new hydrant coming off a 3" main line, not
feasible, please clarify

Contractor shall install a 6” x 6” x 4” tee the junction of the existing 6” pipe to where it
splits for the building service and fire hydrant service. See C-4.0.

Exterior Finishes — Which of the below do we go with?
a) Drawing A300 calls out for Painted Split Face CMU Block. S
b) Specification Section 04200-Unit Masonry calls out for Ground Face finish.

Specification Section 04200 was revised in Addendum #2 to call for Split-Face masonry.

6” Exterior CMU on Locker Room Building
a) Please confirm that this is a veneer and requires no rebar or grout.

The CMU on the locker room building is a veneer and does not require rebar or grout.

Drawing A-802 shows a detail for a wood sill, does this detail occur at all W1
locations?

Window sills shall be solid surface, at all W1 locations. Detail S1 on A-802 has been
revised to show a solid surface sill.

Please provide a spec for the metal panels under W2 and W3.

Refer to specification revisions to section 084113 included with this addendum.
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Question 29:

Answer:

Question 30:

Answer:

Question 31:

Answer:

Question 32:

Answer:

Question 33:

Answer:

Question 34:

Answer:

Question 35:

Answer:

Question 36:

Answer:

Drawing A-8.02 only indicates window type W1; exterior elevations show a W2 and a
W3. It seems these are the security windows, please provide information in regards to
size, details etc.

Window type 3 and its associated security ticket window has been eliminated from the
project. Window Type 2 has been added to A-802 issued with this addendum.

Please provide Wall Base type B2 as indicated on the flooring plan on drawing A-9.02.
There is only a type Bl in the finish plan schedule.

Base type B2 was clarified in Addendum #2.

Please provide spec 105116 as mentioned in the alternates section.
Refer to attached specification section 105116.

For the Louvers

a) Didn’t see a schedule, can one be provided?

b) What are the sizes

¢) How many are required

Louver sizes and quantity have been added to revised sheet A-802, which is included in
this addendum.

Regarding the Bathroom Partitions for Glastonbury High School. The spec is calling
for Bradley 400 series Floor Anchored Partitions, 400 series is actually Floor Mounted
Overhead Braced Partitions, 500 series would be Floor Anchored Partitions. Which
type should we include in our pricing?

Please provide floor anchored partitions.

Please confirm locations for the under lavatory guards.

Provide under lavatory guards at every sink.

Please confirm all signage interior and exterior is by owner.

The owner shall only provide the school signs on the exterior of the building. All room
and ADA signage shall be by the General Contractor. The GC shall provide ADA
signage at all bathrooms and exits per requirements on G-003 and room signage at all

rooms.

In what areas of the building require duct liner and what type and how many feet in
each duct system is needed?

All the required duct liners are shown on the mechanical drawing.
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Question 37:

Answer:

Question 38:

Answer:

Question 39:

Answer:

Question 40:

Answer:

Question 41:

Answer:

Question 42:

Answer:

Question 43:

Answer:

Question 44:

Answer:

Question 45:

What pressure class of ductwork is acceptable for this project?

Please refer to specification section #233113

Is Duct cleaning and pressure testing required?

Please refer to specification section #233113

In reference to remote control dampers are they required and if so which duct runs and
locations?

Please clarify the reference. Please refer to Construction Documents.

Which trade is responsible for spot and fastening flashing for gas furnace’s, curbs for
the air ventilators?

It is the General contractor’s responsibility to coordinate.

Do the air ventilators require guys wires for the roof and if so who is responsible for
flashing, anchoring to the structure and installation of guy cables?

Air ventilators shall be installed as per manufacturer written instructions and related local
and international codes. Mechanical contractor is responsible to furnish, install and

secure the air ventilators to the roof curbs.

Please provide Manufacturer and Specifications for the HVAC Controls Scope of
Work.

Please refer to the Heat Recovery Ventilator Schedule note#8 on sheet#H-000. Controller
is integrated programmable controls - premium by Renewaire. Please refer to control

diagram 9/H402 for more details.

Please provide projected schedule or Milestone Dates for wage rate purposes as well as
winter conditions, if required.

Schedule is generally March 29 to August 13.

Is there a geotechnical report available for download seeing the spec book says to refer
toit?

Refer to the geotechnical report included with this addendum.

Are we to carry Glastonbury Building Permit, Fire Marshall plan review and State of
CT Education fee?
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Answer:

Question 46:

Answer:

Question 47:

Answer:

Question 48:

Answer:

Question 49:

Answer:

Question 50:

Answer:

Question 51:

Answer:

Question 52:

Answer:

Question 53:

Answer:

The Town will carry costs for permit, special inspection, GC is responsible for the State
of CT Education fee.

Is the owner carrying costs for special inspections, L.E. site work, concrete, etc?

The Town will carry costs for special inspections.

Please provide details for project sign.

Do not provide a project sign.

Drawing C3.0 shows 2 CIP stairs, concrete stairs detail on 66.0. It does not appear
these stairs would have a two line rail with bracketed handrail as shown. Please advise

design and finish.

The 2 CIP stairs require two line rails with bracketed handrail as shown in detail on C-
6.0.

Drawing C3.0 shows a CIP switchback ramp with detail on C6.0. The
guardrail/handrail systems design profile is not shown. Please advise for design and
finish.

Handrails shall be 1.5” steel pipe rail to match concrete stair handrails.

The owner is furnishing Toilet accessories T1 thru T6. Are they also installing them or
is the general contractor?

The Owner will furnish toilet accessories T1 through T6, and the GC will install them.

Specification section 102800- calls for Coat Hooks. None are shown on elevations,
please advise locations.

Coat hooks shall be provided on bathroom partitions in Restroom building, on the inside
face of the door to the Trainer Room and the inside face of the Janitor Closet.

Floor Plan Key notes indicate Fire Extinguisher cabinets. There is nothing shown on
the drawings or Table of Contents. Please advise if there are any.

Fire extinguisher cabinets are required. Refer to specification section 104416 included
with this addendum and locations marked on A-101 issued with this addendum.

Are there liquid soaps in toilet rooms #10, #14, #21, #25, #30 #34?
Yes. Refer to elevations 5,6,11,12 on A-504, which are typical restroom elevations

showing T5 soap dispenser locations required at all toilet rooms in the Locker Room
building.
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Question 54:

Answer:

Question 55:

Answer:

Question 56:

Answer:

Question 57:

Answer:

Question 58:

Answer:

Question 59:

Answer:

Question 60:

Answer:

Question 61:

Answer:

Question 62:

Section 10 2600 calls for wall protection- Stainless Steel Corner guards. They are not
shown on the floor plans. Please advise if they are required, if So, please show
locations.

Corner guard locations are shown on the finish plan A-910.

Please provide manufacturer and specifications for the NVAC Controls scope of work.
Please refer to the Heat Recovery Ventilator Schedule note#8 on sheet#H-000. Controller
is integrated programmable controls - premium by Renewaire. Please refer to control

diagram 9/H402 for more details.

H-402 - Detail 9 — Note 3 makes reference to BMS. Is the building furnished with a
network connection to communicate with the Alerton School Wide DDC system?

BMS connecting capability is for future use only. There is no BMS at this location.

Other than H-402 - Detail 9 — Note 3, is there any equipment that will be controlled
and monitored by the existing Allerton School Wide DDC system.

None of the equipment will be monitored by the existing School wide DDC system.
Please provide a Basis of Design for the Glass-Mat Gypsum Sheathing, described in
the Sheathing specification 06 1600 2.2 A.

Acceptable manufacturers include Certainteed, Georgia Pacific, USG, and National
Gypsum.

Please provide a Basis of Design for the Sealant for the Glass-Mat Gypsum Sheathing,
described in the Sheathing specification Section 06 1600 2.4 A.

Acceptable manufacturers include Certainteed, Georgia Pacific, USG, and National
Gypsum.

Please provide a Basis of Design for the Glass Fiber Sheathing Tape, described in the
Sheathing specification section 06 1600 2.3 A. 1.

Acceptable manufacturers include Certainteed, Georgia Pacific, USG, and National
Gypsum.

What width is desired for the flanges on the corner guards?
Provide corner guards with 2” flanges.

Per Addendum 2, the note about window types 2 and 3 (drawings currently do not have
any details or elevations of these) Window Schedule is on A-802 and only lists info for
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Answer:

Question 63:

Answer:

Question 64:

Answer:

Question 65:

Answer:

Question 66:

Answer:

Question 67:

Answer:

Question 68:

Answer:

Question 69:

W1 while details 1 & 5 on A-300 call out a W2 and W3. The detail there is on 1 & 5
call it out as security windows in an aluminum storefront. Are there more detail to
these windows?

Window type 3 and its associated security ticket window has been eliminated from the
project. Window Type 2 has been added to A-802 issued with this addendum.

Per Addendum 2, drawing A9.10 Lockers, are these lockers requiring concrete or
masonry base? If yes, please provide details

Yes, please provide a 4 high concrete curb under lockers, as detailed on A-101 and A-
601 included in this addendum.

Per drawing C-4.0 shows proposed natural gas service. Please clarify what is the scope
by the contractor.

Contractor shall provide trenching and backfilling for the utility. Pipe to be installed by
the utility.

Drawing C-4.0 shows existing water service. A new water line looks like will tap to this
existing water line. Please provide the size and materials of the new waterline and the
size and make of existing waterline.

The new water service will begin with a 6” x 6” x 4” tee with restraint couplings.

Drawing C-4.0 shows drainage line as labeled “D” but no diameter and material type is
provided. Please clarify.

Drainage pipe will be 12” HDPE.

Drawing C-3.0 shows location of Bituminous Concrete Pavement. There is an area on
the upper right of the drawing that is grayed out and looks like Bituminous Concrete
pavement but it didn’t show on the site removal plan. Please clarify if this area is
included.

14 paved parking stalls are proposed for the southern end of the field.
Alternate No. 4 has listed spec sections 105116, 117900 and 125000. These spec
sections are not in the bid documents. Drawing A-910 listed FF&E Schedule. Will

there be additional specifications to be issued?

Refer to attached section 105116 for locker specifications. The rest of the specifications
were included on A-910 issued with Addendum #2.

Alternate The fence around the track is aluminized fabric with galvanized framework

with top and bottom rails. 42” in height. Fence coming from each side of the existing
building is aluminized fabric with galvanized framework with top rail and bottom
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Answer:

Question 70:

Answer:

Question 71:

Answer:

Question 72:

Answer:

Question 73:

Answer:

Question 74:

Answer:

tension wire. 48” height. Plans are calling out for 6’ black vinyl coated chain link
fence and framework at the left side of the building and on the right side and
connecting to the existing fence at the track.

a) Do they want the different materials?

b) Also, is there a detail/layout for the proposed a/c unit enclosure?

a) Yes, all new fencing shall be 6’ black vinyl coated chain link fence
b) The A/C unit enclosure should not be included in the base bid, it would be a
potential future item supplied and installed by the Owner.

Please provide grout and rebar requirements for cmu walls

Refer to SW-3 on S1.2 for grout and rebar requirements for structural CMU on the
Restroom building.

There is some specification confusion. Please confirm that no lumber or
trusses need to be fire treated.

Correct, the lumber and trusses do not need to be fire treated.

084113 Storefront- The specification requires an ultra thermal, blast mitigation
storefront system. Is this required, or is a standard thermal storefront system such as
Kawneer’s Trifab VersGlaze 451T Framing System adequate? If the specified
system is required, is it blast, hurricane impact or protective against forced entry?

Refer to specification section 084113 for the storefront system specified, which is the
Kawneer Trifab 451 UT Framing System. The storefront system is not specified to be
blast resistant, hurricane impact or protective against forced entry. The two security
ticket windows that were blast resistant have been eliminated from the project.

088000 Glazing- In conjunction with the above question, the Architectural drawings
call out doors and storefront to have a laminated / tempered glass. However, the glass
specification breakdowns down a 1” tempered unit only, not laminated tempered. What
is required?

Glass in exterior door transoms and the storefront shall be 1” tempered and laminated,
per the glass types on A-800. Glass in interior door lites is required to be tempered only
per the glass types on A-800.

Please confirm opening 35-A is a cased open frame (frame type 6 in lieu of frame type
5 indicated) per plan view and remarks column on the door schedule as being correct.
Please also confirm that no door is required in lieu of the door portion of the door
schedule.

Opening 35-A has been revised to be a cased open frame. Opening 35-A has been
revised on A-800 to show frame type 6, and a cased opening.
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Question 75:

Answer:

Question 76:

Answer:

Question 77:

Answer:

Question 78:

Answer:

Question 79:

Answer:

Question 80:

Answer:

Verify openings 37, 38, 39 should be frame type 5, in lieu of indicated frame type 2.
Openings 37, 38 and 39 shall be frame type 5. The frame types for openings 37, 38 and
39 have been revised to frame type 5 on A-800.

Verify opening 17-B should be hardware set 08, in lieu of indicated set 09.

Opening 27-B has been revised to hardware set 08 in lieu of set 09.

Per drawing C-3.0 Site Layout and Materials Plan , are site signages part of this bid?
Signage for handicap stalls are to be provided.

Per drawing C-2.0 Site Preparation Plan, It was not clear what type of existing
drainage pipe to be remove and dispose, Please clarify.

Pipe is assumed to be plastic.

Per drawing C-3.0 Site Layout and Materials Plan , Please provide thickness of gravel
at utility area.

Gravel shall be 4 inches thick.

Per review Bradley confirms that they do not provide a Color-Thru product in
phenolic. We are requesting to provide a comparable and local vendor as

an alternate, OR the architect will need to accept "Black Core' phenolic, which is
what Bradley offers.

Please provide an alternate vendor that provides a color-thru product.

C. Specification Clarifications/ Revisions:

1. SECTION 000110 - TABLE OF CONTENTS

DIVISION 8 — OPENINGS

DELETED Section 085653 SECURITY WINDOWS

DIVISION 10 — SPECIALTIES

ADDED Section 101423.16 ROOM-IDENTIFICATION PANEL SIGNAGE
ADDED Section 104413 FIRE EXTINGUISHER SPECIALITES
ADDED Section 105116 WOOD LOCKERS
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2. SECTION 083313 — COILING COUNTER DOORS
PART 2 — PRODUCTS

REVISED Paragraph B to read as follows:
B. Basis-of-Design Product: Cornell, Model ESD20W, insulated rolling door with
operational wind load, or comparable product meeting the specified
requirements by one of the following:

1. Cookson
2. Clopay Building Products

2.2 COUNTER DOOR ASSEMBLY

REVISED Paragraph C to read as follows:

C. Curtain:
1. Door Curtain Material: No. 6F
2. Galvanized Steel
3. Insulation: 7/8 inch (22mm) foamed-in-place, closed cell urethane
4, Total slat thickness: 15/16 inch (24 mm)
5. R-value: 8.0
6. STC Rating: Up to 32 for the curtain and up to 22 for the entire
assembly.

ADDED Paragraph F as follows:
F. Bottom Bar

3. Configuration:

a. Insulated Bottom Bar: Reinforced extruded aluminum interior face
with full depth insulation and exterior skin slat to match curtain
material and gauge.

b. Finish: Powder Coat To match door slats

ADDED Paragraph L as follows:
L. Weatherstripping:

4. Bottom Bar:
a. Manually Operated Doors: Replaceable, bulb-style, compressible
EPDM gasket extending into guides.
5. Guides: Replaceable vinyl strip on guides sealing against both sides of
curtain.
6. Lintel seal: Nylon brush seal fitted at door header to impede air flow.
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3. SECTION 084113 — ALUMINUM FRAMED STOREFRONTS
1.2 SUMMARY

A. Section Includes:
ADDED Subparagraph 2 as follows:

2. Insulated Spandrel Panels

PART 2 — PRODUCTS
ADDED Article 2.5 as follows and renumbered all subsequent articles:

2.5 INSULATED SPANDREL PANELS
A. Basis of Design Product: Laminators Inc. Thermolite Spandrel Panels

1. Laminated, metal-faced flat panels with no deviations in plane
exceeding 0.8 percent of panel dimension in width or length.

2. Overall Panel Thickness: 1 inch.

3. Exterior Skin: Aluminum; Thickness 0.032 inch; Finish:
Fluoropolymer; Texture: Smooth.

4. Interior SKkin: Aluminum; Thickness: 0.013 inch; Finish: Mill finish;
Texture: Smooth

5. Surface-Burning Characteristics: Comply with ASTM E 84; testing

by a qualified testing agency. Identify products with appropriate

markings of applicable testing agency.

Flame Spread Index: 0; Smoke-Developed Index: 100 or less.

7. Finish Color to be determined by the Architect from
manufacturer’s standard range.

ba

4. SECTION 087100 - DOOR HARDWARE

3.6 HARDWARE SCHEDULE

C. Hardware Sets:
REVISED SET #09 ATTIC to SET #10 ATTIC:

SET #10 — ATTIC

3 Hinges CB199 SERIES AS SPECIFIED US32D ST
1 Storeroom Lock45H-7D15R 7/8" LTC 626 BE
1 Door Closer QDCI111 R PULL SIDE MOUNT 689 SH
1 Kick Plate KO050 10" X 2" LDW B4E CSK 630 TR
1 Door Sweep 200N (DOOR WIDTH) AL NA
1 Perimeter Seal 706 E (HEAD & JAMBS) AL NA
1 Saddle Threshold 896ADJ V (DOOR WIDTH) AL NA

5. DELETED SECTION 085653 SECURITY WINDOWS
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6. ADDED SECTION 101423.16 - ROOM-IDENTIFICATION PANEL SIGNAGE

7. ADDED SECTION 104413 — FIRE EXTINGUISHER SPECIALTIES

8. ADDED SECTION 105116 — WOOD LOCKERS

C. Drawing Clarifications/ Revisions:

Item No. | Drawing | Detail Revision Description

Item #1 C3.0 REVISED sheet C3.0

Item #2 C4.0 REVISED sheet C4.0

Item #3 Cé6.1 REVISED sheet C6.1

Item #6 S-4.1 ADDED detail for hurricane tie from connector trusses to LVL.

Item #7 A-101 1 ADDED downspouts to floor plan to clarify locations

Item #8 A-101 1 ADDED hatch for locations of 4” high concrete base under lockers

Item #9 A-101 3 ADDED Detail 3 “SECTION THROUGH TYPICAL CONCRETE
CURB AT LOCKERS”

Item #10 | A-101 1 ADDED fire extinguisher locations

Item #11 | A-301 1 DELETED note “Security window for ticket booth”

Item #12 | A-301 5 DELETED note “Security window for ticket booth”.

Item #13 | A-301 5 REVISED aluminum storefront to half height masonry wall with
insulated coiling counter door above.

Item #14 | A-410 2 DELETED aluminum storefront and transaction window.
REVISED coiling counter door to insulated coiling counter door
with half height masonry wall and solid surface sill below.

Item #15 | A-410 2 RENAMED detail to “WALL SECTION AT STOREFRONT
WINDOW”

Item #16 | A-410 9 ADDED detail 9 “WALL SECTION AT COILING COUNTER
DOOR”

Item #17 | A-601 1,3,4 ADDED concrete locker curb to wall section details. REVISED 8”
fiber cement base to 4” at concrete curb locations.

Item #18 | A-800 Door REVISED doors 42 and 43 to 01 and 03 to correspond to the rooms

Schedule that they are associated with. Revised doors 01 and 03 to be type B,
HM, PNTD doors with Frame Type 1, HM, PNTD frames and
hardware set #04.
Item #19 | A-800 Door REVISED opening 35-A to be Frame Type 6 and DELETED
Schedule references to HM door and frame. 35-A shall be a cased opening.
Item #20 | A-800 Door REVISED openings 37, 38 and 39 to frame type 5.
Schedule
Item #21 | A-800 Door REVISED Opening 27-B to hardware set 08 in lieu of set 09.
Schedule
Item #22 | A-800 Door REVISED openings 37, 38 and 39 to hardware set 10.
Schedule
Item #23 | A-800 Hardware | DELETED “Hardware Types” from sheet. Refer to specification
Types section 087100 for hardware schedule.
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Item #24 | A-802 S1 REVISED wood sill and apron to solid surface sill and apron.
Item #25 | A-802 2 ADDED Detail 2 “WINDOW TYPE 2”
Item #26 | A-802 4 ADDED Detail 4 “TYPICAL LOUVER ELEVATION”
Item #27 | A-802 Window ADDED Window Type 2 to the Window Schedule.
Schedule
Item #28 | A-802 Hl ADDED notes describing flashing at window head H1
Item #29 | A-910 FF&E REVISED “HC” under “ICE MACHINE” to “IM”
Schedule
Item #30 | A-910 FF&E REVISED L3 locker to “18” WIDE WOOD VENEER LOCKER?”,
Schedule Hollman Locker Model A wood veneer locker.
Item #31 | P-100 ADDED connection to existing 1 }5” water service

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 3

Note: This addendum consists of 72 pages, including the above text.
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DR. CLARENCE WELTI, P.E., P.C.
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING

227 Williams Street « P.O, Box 397
Glastonbury, CT 06033

(860) 633-4623 / FAX (B60) 657-2514
December 2, 2006.

Mr. Herb Schwind

Town of Glastonbury, Facilities Maintenance
2149 Main Street

Glastonbury, CT 06033

Re: Proposed New Track & Field at Glastonbury High School, Glastonbury, CT
Geotechnical Study

Dear Mr. Schwind:

1.0 Herewith are the data from the test borings taken at the above site. Nine borings were drilled to
a depth of 6 feet below the existing grades. The boring locations were selected by others and are
shown on the attached plan. Also included are the data from 4 borings taken as part of the previous
study for the additions and renovations to the high school. The borings were taken by this firm solely
fo obtain indications of subsurface conditions as part of a geotechnical exploration program. No
services were performed to evaluate subsurface environmental conditions. Seven grain size
gradation analyses were performed on selected soil samples for soil classification.

2.0 The Subject Project will include the replacement of the existing bituminous concrete track with
a new bituminous concrete surface track, and a new artificial turf athletic field on the inside of the
track. The new track will generally overlie the footprint the existing track. The athletic field will
replace existing natural turf field. The proposed grades at the new track and field will be close to the
existing grades.

3.0 The natural soils at the site are from glacial lake deposits. These deposits consist generally of
stratified fine to medium sand, trace to some silt.

3.1 The Soils Cross Sections from the borings is generally as follows:
Thru existing track (borings TB-1 thru TB-4)
Bituminous Concrete to 2.5" to 3.0" (includes 3/8" of track surface cover)

SAND and GRAVEL, little Silt to 8" (5" layer)




FILL; Fine to medium SAND, little to some Silt, little Gravel to 13" to 21"

Stratified Fine to fine to coarse SAND, trace to some Silt; or SILT, little to some fine Sand to 15+
feet, medium compact

Existing Athletic Field inside of track (borings FB-1 thru FB-4)
Topsoil to 6" to 12"

Stratified Fine to fine to coarse SAND, trace to some Silt; or SILT, little to some fine Sand to
15+ feet, medium compact

3.2 The previous borings taken in April 2003 encountered the Water Table at 12 to 15 feet below
the existing grades.

4.0 A proposed section for the new artificial turf field was not available at the time of this report.
Based on other artificial turf fields we have worked the section is presumed to be generally as
follows:

Artificial Surface

2" layer of 3/8" crushed stone

6" layer of 3/4" crushed stone atop geotextile (drainage piping to be placed at base of this layer)
6" layer of structural fill

4.1 There is 6" to 12" layer of topsoil on the existing field which will have to be stripped before
placement of the new section. The soils beneath the topsoil to 6+ feet below the existing grades are
generally a fine to medium sand with little silt. These soils will provide a stable base for placement
of the field section and could be used as fill beneath the section where grading is required. There
were localized areas (see boring FB-4 & TB-4) with silt and fine sand at the sub grade level. These
soils will be sensitive to remolding beneath equipment when wet. To establish a stable level sub
grade atop these soils, when they are wet, may require the placement of initial layer of 10"+ layer
of 1/2"crushed stone atop a geotextile. The 6" layer of structural fill should be placed atop the
crushed stone before commencing with vibratory compaction. To avoid possible requirements for
over excavation of disturbed wet silty soils the stone and gravel fill should be placed prior to the area
receiving any equipment traffic. The 6" layer of “structural fill” should be conform to the gradation
below.

. SieveSize |

“ 100 3.5" "




50 - 100 3/4" “
25 - 80 No.4 I

The fraction, passing the No.4 sieve shall have less than 15%, passing the No. 200 sieve.
5.0 The recommended criteria for the design of the pavements is generally as follows:

1. The depth of frost free (free draining) material beneath the pavements should be at least equal
to 60 % of the frost depth in 90% of the years.

2. The long term water table should be at least 20" below the pavement grade.

5.1 The required depth of free draining material (frost free) would be about 18" (this depth includes
the bituminous concrete). The recommended section for the new track is as follows:

3" of Bituminous Concrete (1.5" top course + 1.5" binder course)
6" of Processed Aggregate Base (CTDOT - M..05.01)

10" of Gravel Subbase (CTDOT - M.02.02 ); or 3/8" crushed stone (CTDOT - M.01.01, No. 8
Stone), or material which conforms to section 4.1 above

5.2 There is processed base material to about 8" below the existing track (5" layer). The soils to 13"
to 17" (5" to 9" layer) are in most areas a well draining sand with little silt and gravel. There was a
localized area (see boring TB-3) where this material had a higher silt content (above 20%). To place
the recommended section at the existing grades would require over excavation of the existing section
to permit placement of the required depth of subbase materials. An alternative would be to reclaim
the existing bituminous concrete with the base material to about 6", place an additional 3" layer of
processed aggregate base. This would place the finished grades about 8" above the existing grades.
The final section would include 19" to 22" of free draining or non frost susceptible materials.

5.2.1 There should be an edge drain around the outside perimeter of the track. The edge drain should
be enveloped in 3/8" crushed stone with a filter fabric around the stone. The edge drain should be
placed 6" to 12" below the gravel subbase (30"+ ). There will also be a drain on the inside perimeter
installed as part of the artificial field drainage design.

6.0 The fill materials within the field should be compacted to at least 95% of modified optimum
density. The processed aggregate base should be compacted to at least 98% of modified optimum
density.

7.0 This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted soil and foundation
engineering practices. No other warranty report has been prepared for specific application to the




subject project in , express or implied, is made. In the event that any changes in the nature, design
and location of structures are planned, the conclusions and recommendations contained in this report
should not be considered valid unless the changes are reviewed and conclusions of this report
modified or verified in writing.

The analyses and recommendations submitted in this report are based in part upon data obtained
from referenced explorations. The extent of variations between explorations may not become evident
until construction. If variations then appear evident, it will be necessary to re-evaluate the
recommendations of this report.

Dr. Clarence Welti, P.E., P.C., should perform a general review of the final design and specifications
in order that geotechnical design recommendations may be properly interpreted and implemented

as they were intended.

If you have any questions please call me.

Clarence Welti Ph.D., P, E.
President, Dr. Clarence Welti P.E.; P.C.
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 WELTI ASSOGC.. ING CLIENT PROJECT NAME
Cc L . .
SL(SA;EF 297 ’ TRACK & FIELD @ GLASTONBURY HIGH SCHOOU
o LOCATION
GLASTONBURY, CONN 06033
TOWN OF GLASTONBURY GLASTONBURY, CT
AUGER | CASING | SAMPLER | CORE BAR. |OFFSET SURFACE ELEV HOLENO.  TB-1
TYPE HSA SS LINE & STA. GROUND WATER OBSERVATIONS START 11/22106
SIZE LD. 3.75" 1.375" N. COORDINATE AT NONGFT. AFTER O HOURS | 1"
HAMMER WT. 140lbs
E. COORDINATE AT FLAFTER  HOURs | FHBH: 4472208
HAMMER FALL 30"
] SAMPLE STRATUM DESCRIPTION
DEPTH 736, T BLOWS/6" DEPTH A + REMARKS ELEV.
o1 4 9-12-10-10 020220 | [ NASPHALT -gg_
T\GRAY FINE-CRS.SAND AND GRAVEL, LITTLE SILT &7
T\RED/BR. FINE-MED. SAND, LITTLE SILT & GRAVEL - FILL A
2 9779 2.25-4.25 | RED/BR. FINE-CRS.SAND, TRACE SILT
K 7-9-9-12 4,256.25'
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 6.25 6.2
10
15
20
25
30
35

LEGEND: COL. A:
SAMPLE TYPE: D=DRY A=AUGER C=CORE U=UNDISTURBED PISTON $=SPLIT SPOON
PROPORTIONS USED; TRACE=0-10% LITTLE=10-20% SOME=20-35% AND=35-50%

DRILLER: BREWER
INSPECTOR:

SHEET 1 OF 1

HOLE NO.

TB-1




o £ WELTI ASSOC.. INC CLIENT PROJECT NAME
LARENC . .
P 0. BOX 397 ’ TRACK & FIELD @ GLASTONBURY HIGH SCHOOL
0. LOCATION
GLASTONBURY, CONN 06033
TOWN OF GLASTONBURY GLASTONBURY, CT
AUGER | CASING | SAMPLER | CORE BAR. |OFFSET SURFACE ELEV. HOLE NO. TB-2
TYPE HSA 58 LINE & STA. GROUND WATER OBSERVATIONS START 11/22/08
SIZE LD. 3.75" 1.375" N, COORDINATE AT NONEFT.AFTER O HOURs | 7'
FAMMER WT. 140bs E. COORDINATE AT . FTAFTER HOURS | FINISH 44 /52106
HAMMER FALL 30" ' DATE
SAMPLE STRATUM DESCRIPTION
DEPTH MG, | BLOWS/S" DEPTH A + REMARKS ELEV.
0 1 11-10-10-15 0.25-2.25' ZNASPHALT é‘;’
\GRAY FINE-CRS.SAND AND GRAVEL, LITTLE SILT A
RED/BR. FINE-MED. SAND, LITTLE SILT & GRAVEL - FILL :
2 14-14-17-20 2.95'.4.25' RED/BR. FINE-MED. SAND, SOME SILT
;1 2 8-10-10-12 4.25-6.25'
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 6.25 625
10
15
20
25
30
35
LEGEND: COL. A: DRILLER: BREWER

SAMPLE TYPE: D=DRY A=AUGER C=CORE U=UNDISTURBED PISTON §=SPLIT SPOON
PROPORTIONS USED: TRACE=0-10% LITTLE=10-20% SOME=20-35% AND=35-50%

INSPECTOR:

SHEET 1 OF 1

HOLE NO.

TB-2




CLARENCE WELTI ASSOC.,, INC.

P.O. BOX 397

GLASTONBURY, CONN 06033

CLIENT

TOWN OF GLASTONBURY

PROJECT NAME

[TRACK & FIELD @ GLASTONBURY HIGH SCHOOU

LOCATION

GLASTONBURY, CT

AUGER | CASING | SAMPLER | CORE BAR, |OFFSET SURFACE ELEV. HOLE NO. TB-3
TYPE HSA S8 LINE & STA. GROUND WATER OBSERVATIONS START 11/22/08
SIZE L.D. 3.75" 1.378" N. COORDINATE AT NONEFT. AFTER O HOURS | " '°
HAMMER WT. 140Ibs = FOBRDINATE AT FT. AFTER HOURS | FINISH 14 /s 10
HAMMER FALL 30" ' DATE
SAMPLE STRATUM DESCRIPTION
PEPTH =06 T BLOWS/6" DEPTH A + REMARKS ELEV.
01 4 6-11-9-11 0.25-2.25' “NASPHALT .€235-
"T\GRAY FINE-CRS.SAND AND GRAVEL, LITTLE SILT 67
-1 RED/BR. FINE-MED.SAND, LITTLE SILT & GRAVEL - FILL 1.75
2 11-9-11-11 2.25'.4.25' RED/BR. FINE-MED. SAND, TRACE SILT
513 7799 4.256.25 RED/BR. FINE SAND, LITTLE SILT 48
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 6.25 625
10
15
20
25
30
35

LEGEND: COL. A:

SAMPLE TYPE: D=DRY A=AUGER C=CORE U=UNDISTURBED PISTON S=SPLIT SPOON
PROPORTIONS USED: TRACE=0-10% LITTLE=10-20% SOME=20-35% AND=35-50%

DRILLER: BREWER
INSPECTOR:

SHEET 1 OF 1

HOLE NO.

TB-3




WELTI ASSOC.. ING CLIENT PROJECT NAME
CLARENCE . .
CL. BRO):‘J397 ' TRACK & FIELD @ GLASTONBURY HIGH SCHOOL
> LOCATION
GLASTONBURY, CONN 06033
TOWN OF GLASTONBURY _ GLASTONBURY, CT
AUGER | CASING | SAMPLER | CORE BAR. |OFFSET SURFACEELEV. HOLENO.  TB-4
TYPE HEA 88 LINE & STA. GROUND WATER OBSERVATIONS START 11122108
SIZE LD. 3.75" 1.378" N. COORDINATE ATNONEFT. AFTER O HOURS | ' 1°
HAMMER WT. 140ibs
E. COORDINATE AT FTAFTER  HOURS ) EINBH - 11/22/06
HAMMER FALL 30" ,
SAMPLE STRATUM DESCRIPTION
DEPTH "R0. |_BLOWS/6" DEPTH A + REMARKS ELEV.
0T 4+ | &1011-12 | 025228 P ASPHALT ka
" T\GRAY FINE-CRS,SAND AND GRAVEL, LITTLE SILT 5
11 \RED/BR. FINE-MED. SAND, LITTLE SILT & GRAVEL - FILL :
2 8-9-13-14 2.25-4.25' 1 RED/BR. FINE SAND, SOME SILT 25
RED/BR. SILT, LITTLE FINE SAND
| 3 | 1otats | 4250625
"""" BOTTOM OF BORING @ 6.25 525
10
15
20
25
30
35

LEGEND: COL. A:
SAMPLE TYPE: D=DRY A=AUGER C=CORE U=UNDISTURBED PISTON S=SPLIT SPOON
PROPORTIONS USED: TRACE=0-10% LITTLE=10-20% SOME=20-35% AND=35-50%

DRILLER: BREWER
INSPECTOR:

SHEET 1 OF 1

HOLE NO.

TB-4




CLIENT PROJECT NAME
CLARENCE WELTI ASSOC.,, INC.
P.O. BOX 397 TRACK & FIELD @ GLASTONBURY HIGH SCHOOL
s LOCATION
GLASTONBURY, CONN 06033
TOWN OF GLASTONBURY _ GLASTONBURY, CT
AUGER | CASING | SAMPLER | CORE BAR. |OFFSET SURFACEELEV. HOLE NO. FB-1
TYPE HSA SS LINE & STA. GROUND WATER OBSERVATIONS START 11/22/06
SIZE LD. 3.75" 1.378 N. COORDINATE AT NONEFT. AFTER O HOURS | '
HAMMER WT. 140lbs
AT FT. AFTER HOURS | FINISH
: 11/22
TRVVESNTS o E. COORDINATE e, /06
SAMPLE STRATUM DESCRIPTION
DEPTH 705 T BLOWS/6" DEPTH A + REMARKS ELEV.
o1 4 2-4-5-7 0.00'-2.00' TOPSOIL
RED/BR. FINE-MED. SAND, LITTLE SILT —
2 6-7-7-8 2.00-4,00'
i 5-5-7-7 4.00'-6.00'
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 6.0 60
10
15
20
25
30
35
LEGEND: COL, At DRILLER: BREWER
INSPECTOR:
SAMPLE TYPE: D=DRY A=AUGER C=CORE U=UNDISTURBED PISTON S=SPLIT SPOON
PROPORTIONS USED; TRACE=0-10% LITTLE=10-20% SOME=20-35% AND=35-50% SHEET 1 OF 1 HOLE NO. FB-1




CLARENCE WELTI ASSOC,, INC CLENT PROJECT NAME
PO. BOX 397 v TRACK & FIELD @ GLASTONBURY HIGH SCHOOL
O. LOCATION
GLASTONBURY, CONN 06033
TOWN OF GLASTONBURY. - GLASTONBURY, CT
AUGER | CASING | SAMPLER | CORE BAR. |OFFSET SURFACEELEV. HOLE NO. FB-2
TYPE HSA S8 LINE & STA. GROUND WATER OBSERVATIONS START 11/22/06
SIZE L.D. 3.75" 1.378" N COORDINATE ATNONEFT.AFTER O HOURS | ~°°
HAMMER WT. 140lbs
- E. COORDINATE AT FTLAFTER  HOWRS | P 44/22/06
HAMMER FALL 30
SAMPLE STRATUM DESCRIPTION
DEPTH 08T BLows/s” DEPTH A + REMARKS ELEV.
0 1 4-7-8-7 0.00-2.00' :: TOPSOIL o5
z RED/BR. FINE-MED. SAND, TRACE SILT L—1
2 8-8-10-10 2.00-4.00'
s 2 7-10-13-14 4.00'-6.00'
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 6.0 60
10
15
20
25
30
35
LEGEND: COL. A: DRILLER: BREWER
INSPECTOR:
SAMPLE TYPE: D=DRY A=AUGER C=CORE U=UNDISTURBED PISTON S=SPLIT SPOON
PROPORTIONS USED: TRACE=0-10% LITTLE=10-20% SOME=20-35% AND=35-50% SHEET 1 OF 1 HOLE NO. FB-2




WELTI ASSOC.. INC CLIENT PROJECT NAME
ENCE | A . .
CLAREN ’ TRACK & FIELD @ GLASTONBURY HIGH SCHOOL
P.O. BOX 397
LOCATION
GLASTONBURY, CONN 06033
TOWN OF GLASTONBURY. _ GLASTONBURY, CT
AUGER | CASING | SAMPLER | CORE BAR. |OFFSET SURFACEELEV. HOLE NO. FB-3
TYPE HSA s LINE & STA. GROUND WATER OBSERVATIONS START 11/22/08
SIZE LD. 3.75" 1.375" N, COORDINATE AT NONEFT.AFTER O HOURS | "
HAMMER WT. 140lbs
, E. COORDINATE AT FTAFTER HOURS | FINSH  11/22/06
HAMMER FALL 30"
SAMPLE STRATUM DESCRIPTION
DEPTH MG T BLOWS/6" DEPTH A + REMARKS ELEV.
01 1 3-5-5-7 0.00'-2.00' TOPSOIL 50
RED/BR. FINE-MED, SAND, LITTLE SILT, TRACE GRAVEL
2 5-7-6-8 2.00-4.00"
M 5.6-7-7 4.00-6.00'
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 6.0 6.0
10
15
20
25
30
35
' LEGEND: COL. A: DRILLER: BREWER
INSPECTOR:
SAMPLE TYPE; D=DRY A=AUGER C=CORE U=UNDISTURBED PISTON S=SPLIT SPOON
PROPORTIONS USED: TRACE=0-10% LITTLE=10-20% SOME=20-35% AND=35-50% SHEET 1 OF 1 HOLE NO. FB_3




o £ WELTI ASSOC.. INC CLIENT PROJECT NAME
] . .
b lc-)ABR;?sm ’ TRACK & FIELD @ GLASTONBURY HIGH SCHOOL
L. LOCATION
GLASTONBURY, CONN 06033
TOWN OF GLASTONBURY. GLASTONBURY, CT
AUGER | CASING | SAMPLER | CORE BAR. |OFFSET SURFACEELEV. HOLE NO. FB-4
TYPE HSA SS LINE & STA. GROUND WATER OBSERVATIONS START 14/22/06
SIZELD. 3.75" 1.375" N. COORDINATE ATNONEFT.AFTER O HOURS | 1"
HAMMER WT. 140lbs E COORDINATE AT FT. AFTER HOURS | FINISH 44 050
HAMMER FALL 30" ‘ DATE
SAMPLE STRATUM DESCRIPTION
DEPTH ™G T BLOWS/6" DEPTH A + REMARKS ELEV.
0 00 TOPSOIL
1 1-4-6-8 0.00'-2.00
RED/BR. SILT, LITTLE FINE SAND —80]
2 6-6-8-8 2.00'-4.00'
5 3 6-8-8-10 4.00-6.00'
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 6.0' 60
10
15
20
25
30
35

LEGEND: COL. A:

SAMPLE TYPE: D=DRY A=AUGER C=CORE U=UNDISTURBED PISTON S=SPLIT SPOON
PROPORTIONS USED: TRACE=0-10% LITTLE={0-20% SOME=20-35% AND=35-50%

DRILLER: BREWER
INSPECTOR:

SHEET 1 OF 1

HOLE NO.

FB-4




CLIENT PROJECT NAME
CLARENCE WELT! ASSOC,, INC.
TRACK & FIELD @ GLASTONBURY HIGH SCHOOL
P.O. BOX 397
LOCATION
GLASTONBURY, CONN 06033
TOWN OF GLASTONBURY _ GLASTONBURY, CT
AUGER | CASING | SAMPLER | CORE BAR, |OFFSET SURFACEBLEV: HOLENO.  FB-5
TYPE HSA S8 LINE & STA. GROUND WATER OBSERVAT[ONS START 11/22/06
SIZELD. 3.75 1.375 N. COORDINATE AT NONGFT.AFTER 0 HOURS| "
HAMMER WT 140lbs
- - AT FT. AFTER HOURS | FINISH
SAMPLE STRATUM DESCRIPTION
DEPTH ™00, | BLOWS/6" DEPTH A + REMARKS ELEV.
0 1 1-4-7-8 0.00-2.00' il TOPSOIL 80
7| RED/BR. FINE-MED. SAND, TRACE SILT —
2 6-8-7-7 2.00'-4.00"
sl 3 1-4-7-8 4.00'-6.00"
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 6.0 60
10
15
20
25
30
35
LEGEND: COL. A: DRILLER: BREWER
SAMPLE TYPE: D=DRY A=AUGER C=CORE U=UNDISTURBED PISTON S=SPLIT SPOON INSPECTOR:
PROPORTIONS USED: TRACE=0-10% LITTLE=10-20% SOME=20-35% AND=35-50% SHEET 1 OF 1 | HOLENO. FB-5




Particle Size Distribution Report
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GRAIN SIZE - mm.
% +3" . %Gravel |  %Sad | _ . ‘hFines .
° Coarse Fine [Coarse Medium Fine Silt Clay

o . 12 18 16 15
O 6 31 50 10

LL PL Dgs Dgo Dso D30 D15 D10 Ce Cu
o] 13.5843 4,5206 2.1859 0.3864 0.0785
] 1.2218 0.4219 0.3248 0.1972 0.1121 0.0762 1.21 5.53

Material Description - Uscs AASHTO
o
0
Project No. Client: TOWN OF GLASTONBURY Remarks:
Project: TRACK & FIELD @ GLASTONBURY HIGH SCHOOL '
o Source of Sample: TB-1 Depth: .25 Sample Number: t
{lo Source of Sample: TB-1 Depth: 2.25 Sample Number: 2
? ) Figure




Particle Size Distribution Report

o Source of Sample: TB-4
1 Source of Sample: TB-4

Depth: 2.25
Depth: .25

Project: TRACK & FIELD @ GLASTONBURY HIGH SCHOOL

Sample Number: 2
Sample Number: |

CLARENCE WELTI ASSOCIATES, INC.
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’ Coarse Fine |Coarse Medium Fine Silt Clay
o) 15 41 43
a 11 16 16 12
LL PL Dgs Deo Dso D2o D45 Dqg Ce Cy
0 0.4410 0.1531 0.1002 '
o 6.1809 3.3217 0.4966 0.1289
Material Description USCS AASHTO
'}
O
Project No. Client: TOWN OF GLASTONBURY Remarks:
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Particle Size Distribution Report
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GRAIN SIZE - mm.
o +3" . %Gravel | _%Sand | . _"Fines
° Coarse Fine |Coarse Medium Fine Silt Clay
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LL PL Dgs Dgo D5 Dag D45 D10 Ce Cy
o] 0.7743 0.3585 0.2869 0.1791 0.0860
0 0.3297 0.1220 0.1043 0.0791
A
Material Description USCS AASHTO
o
0
A

Project No.

o Source of Sample: FB-1
}o Source of Sample: FB-3
A Source of Sample: FB-4

Client: TOWN OF GLASTONBURY

Project: TRACK & FIELD @ GLASTONBURY HIGH SCHOOL

Depth: .90
Depth: .50
Depth: .60

Remarks:

CLARENCE WELTI ASSOCIATES, INC.

Figure




CLIENT PROJECT NAME

CLARENCE WELTI ASSOC., INC. GLASTONBURY HIGH SGHO

oL
P.O. BOX 397 COCATION
GLASTONBURY, CONN 06033
JETER COOK & JEPSON GLASTONBURY, CT
SURFACE ELEV.

_ AUGER | CASING | SAMPLER | CORE BAR, |OFFSET HOLENO. . SB-16
TYPE HSA SS LINE & STA GROUND WATER OBSERVATIONS START 4/25/03
SIZE 1.D. 3.75 1.375 N. COORDINATE AT 15.0FT. AFTER O HouRs | *N'T
HAMMER WT. 140lbs ‘

: . 7 AT FT. AFTER ‘HOURS | FINISH
AV ER AL - E. COORDINATE TINISH 4725103
SAMPLE STRATUM DESCRIPTION
DEPTH ™06 T BLOwS/6” DEPTH A + REMARKS ELEV.
o1 4 1-2-3-6 0.00-2.00' TOPSOIL 33
BR. FINE-MED. SAND, LITTLE SILT
2 9-10-10-10 2,00'-4.00'
BR. FINE SAND, TRACE SILT 3.0
MEE 6-5-5-5 4.00-6.00'
BR. FINE-MED, SAND, TRACE SILT v 80
10
4 3-3-5 10.00'-11.50'
15
5 2-2-3 15.00-16.50"
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 16.5 \16.5]

20

25

30

35
LEGEND: COL. A: DRILLER: CHRISTIANA
INSPECTOR:
SAMPLE TYPE: D=DRY A=AUGER C=CORE U=UNDISTURBED PISTON S=SPLIT SPOON
PROPORTIONS USED: TRACE=0-10% LITTLE=10-20% SOME=20-35% AND=35-50% SHEET 1 OF 1 HOLE NO. SB-16




CLIENT PROJECT NAME
CLARENCE WELTI ASSOC., INC.
GLASTONBURY HIGH SCHOOL

P.O. BOX 397 TOCATION
GLASTONBURY, CONN 06033

JETER COOK & JEPSON GLASTONBURY, CT
SURFACE ELEV.
AUGER | CASING | SAMPLER | CORE BAR. |OFFSET HOLENO.  SB-17
TYPE HSA SS LINE & STA. GROUND WATER OBSERVATIONS START 4/30/03
SIZEL.D. 3.75 1.375 N. COORDINATE AT 12.0 FTAFTER O HoURs | °'*
HAMMER WT. 140lbs
HAMMER FALL Py - . E. COORDINATE " AT FT. AFTER HOURS }[:)T'II‘EH 4/30/03
SAMPLE STRATUM DESCRIPTION
DEPTH ™05~ BLOWS/6" DEPTH A + REMARKS ELEV.
0 1 1-4-5-6 0.00'-2.00" BR. FINE-MED. SAND, LITTLE SILT, TRACE GRAVEL
BR. FINE-MED. SAND, TRACE SILT -]
2 9-8-8-8 2.00-4.00 BR. FINE SAND, TRACE SILT 25
3 7-8-9-8 4.00'-6.00'
5
LIGHT BR. FINE SAND, SOME SILT 90
10
4 2-1-2 10.00-11.50"
BR. FINE-MED, SAND, TRACE SILT L 12.0]
15
5 9-9-10 15.00'-16.50"
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 16.5 165
20
25
30
35

DRILLER: CHRISTIANA
INSPECTOR:

LEGEND: COL. A:
SAMPLE TYPE: D=DRY A=AUGER C=CORE U=UNDISTURBED PISTON S=SPLIT SPOON

PROPORTIONS USED: TRACE=0-10% LITTLE=10-20% SOME=20-35% AND=35-50% SHEET 1 OF 1 | HOLENO. SB-17




CLIENT PROJECT NAME
CLARENCE WELTI ASSOC., INC. GLASTONBURY HIGH SCHOOL
P.O. BOX 397 CSCATION
GLASTONBURY, CONN 06033
JETER COOK & JEPSON GLASTONBURY, CT
AUGER | CASING | SAMPLER | CORE BAR. |OFFSET SURFACE ELEV: HOLENO.  SB-18
TYPE HSA SS LINE & STA. GROUND WATER OBSERVATIONS START 4/28/03
SIZELD. 3.75 1.375 N. COORDINATE AT 15.0FT.AFTER O HOwRs | o '°
HAMMER WT. 140lbs
. ~ - . E. COORDINATE AT FLAFTER HOURs | TNSH 4/28/03
HAMMER FALL 30
SAMPLE STRATUM DESCRIPTION
DEPTH "G T BLOWS/6" DEPTH A + REMARKS ELEV.
01 1 1-1-2-3 0.00-2.00' e TOPSOIL 50
BR. FINE-MED. SAND, TRAGE SILT
2 3-4-4-4 2.00"-4.00'
sl 3 3-2-3-3 4.00-6.00
10
4 3-4-6 10.00-11.50'
15
5 443 15.0016.50"
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 16.5 165
20
25
30
35
LEGEND: COL. A: DRILLER: CHRISTIANA
INSPECTOR:
SAMPLE TYPE: D=DRY A=AUGER C=CORE U=UNDISTURBED PISTON S=SPLIT SPOON
PROPORTIONS USED: TRACE=0-10% LITTLE={0-20% SOME=20-35% AND=35-50% SHEET 1 OF 1 HOLE NO. SB-18




CLIENT PROJECT NAME
CLARENCE WELTI ASSOC,, INC.
P.O. BOX 397 GLASTONBURY HIGH SCHOOL
O LOCATION
GLASTONBURY, CONN 06033
JETER COOK & JEPSON GLASTONBURY, CT
AUGER | CASING | SAMPLER | CORE BAR. [OFFSET SURFACEELEY. HOLENO.  SB-19
TYPE HSA SS LINE & STA. GROUND WATER OBSERVATIONS START 4/28/03
SIZEL.D. 3.75 1.375 N. COORDINATE AT 15.0FT.AFTER O HoURs | °T°
HAMMER WT. 140lbs
Q AT FT. AFTER HOURS | FINISH
3 4
FAMMER FALL p— E. COORDINATE FINISH 4158103
SAMPLE STRATUM DESCRIPTION
DEPTH 06 T BLOWS/6" DEPTH A + REMARKS ELEV.
Ol 4 1.2-2-4 0.00-2.00' FNTOPSOIL 25
BR. FINE SAND, TRACE SILT
2 4-4-45 2.00-4.00'
3 3-4-4-5 4.00-6.00"
5 BR. FINE-MED. SAND, TRACE SILT 5.0
10
4 5-7-5 10.0011.50"
15
5 345 15.00™-16.50"
BOTTOM OF BORING @ 16.5' 1651
20
25
30
35

LEGEND: COL, A:

SAMPLE TYPE: D=DRY A=AUGER C=CORE U=UNDISTURBED PISTON S=SPLIT SPOON
PROPORTIONS USED: TRACE=0-10% LITTLE=10-20% SOME=20-35% AND=35-50%

DRILLER: CHRISTIANA
INSPECTOR:

SHEET 1 OF {1 | HOLENO.

SB-19




Glastonbury High School ID3A, LLC

Athletics Facility Issued for Bid
330 Hubbard Street, Glastonbury CT November 20, 2020
GL-2021-05 Addendum 3, December 18, 2020

SECTION 083313 - COILING COUNTER DOORS

PART 1 - GENERAL

1.1

A

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

RELATED DOCUMENTS

Drawings and general provisions of the Contract, including General and Supplementary
Conditions and Division 01 Specification Sections, apply to this Section.

SUMMARY

Section Includes:

1. Manual Rolling Counter Shutters

DESIGN REQUIREMENTS

Wind Loading:

1. Supply doors to withstand up to 40 psf design wind load
2. 50 FPS Impact Speed

3. Door to be provided with Florida wind load certification
ACTION SUBMITTALS

Product Data: For each type and size of coiling counter door and accessory.

1. Include construction details, material descriptions, dimensions of individual components,
profiles for slats, and finishes.

Shop Drawings: For each installation and for special components not dimensioned or detailed in
manufacturer's product data.

1. Include plans, elevations, sections, and mounting details.

2. Include details of equipment assemblies, and indicate dimensions, required clearances,
method of field assembly, components, and location and size of each field connection.

3. Include points of attachment and their corresponding static and dynamic loads imposed
on structure.

4. Show locations of controls, locking devices, and other accessories.

Provide manufacturer ISO 9001:2015 registration

Provide manufacturer’s installation instructions

CLOSEOUT SUBMITTALS

Maintenance Data: For coiling counter doors to include in maintenance manuals.

COILING COUNTER DOORS 083313 -1
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B. Certificate stating that installed materials comply with this specification.
1.6 QUALITY ASSURANCE
A. Installer Qualifications: An entity that employs installers and supervisors who are trained and
approved by manufacturer for both installation and maintenance of units required for this
Project.

B. Warranty: Manufacturer’s 2-year standard warranty.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS

2.1 MANUFACTURERS
A. Source Limitations: Obtain coiling counter doors from single source from single manufacturer.
1. Obtain operators and controls from coiling counter door manufacturer.
B. Basis-of-Design Product: Cornell, Model ESD20W, insulated rolling door with operational

wind load, or comparable product meeting the specified requirements by one of the following:

1. Cookson
2. Clopay Building Products
2.2 COUNTER DOOR ASSEMBLY
A. Counter Door: Rolling counter door formed with curtain of interlocking metal slats.
B. Operation Cycles: Door components and operators capable of operating for not less than

10,000. One operation cycle is complete when a door is opened from the closed position to the
fully open position and returned to the closed position.

C. Curtain:
1. Door Curtain Material: No. 6F
2, Galvanized Steel
3. Insulation: 7/8 inch (22mm) foamed-in-place, closed cell urethane
4, Total slat thickness: 15/16 inch (24 mm)
5. R-value: 8.0
6. STC Rating: Up to 32 for the curtain and up to 22 for the entire assembly.

D. Door Finish: Powder Coating System (Color Selected by Architect):

1. ASTM A 653 galvanized base coating treated with dual process rinsing agents in
preparation for chemical bonding, gray baked-on base coat and gray baked-on polyester
finish coat

2. Zirconium treatment followed by baked-on polyester powder coat, with [color as selected
by Architect from manufacturer's standard color range, over 180 colors] minimum 2.5
mils (0.065 mm) cured film thickness; ASTM D-3363 pencil hardness: H or better

COILING COUNTER DOORS 083313 -2
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E. Endlocks: Fabricate interlocking slat sections with high strength molded nylon endlocks riveted
to ends of alternate slats.
F. Bottom Bar
1. Configuration:
a. Insulated Bottom Bar: Reinforced extruded aluminum interior face with full
depth insulation and exterior skin slat to match curtain material and gauge.
b. Finish: Powder Coat To match door slats
G. Guides:

1. Configuration & Finish: Steel. Minimum 12 gauge formed shapes

2. Finish: Powder Coating System: Zirconium treatment followed by baked-on polyester
powder coat, color as selected by Architect from manufacturer's standard color range;
minimum 2.5 mils (0.065 mm) cured film thickness; ASTM D-3363 pencil hardness: H or
better

H. Shaft assembly:
1. Counterbalance Shaft Assembly:
a. Barrel: Steel pipe capable of supporting curtain load with maximum deflection of
0.03 inches per foot (2.5 mm per meter) of width
b. Spring Balance: Oil-tempered, heat treated steel helical torsion spring assembly
designed for proper balance of door to ensure that maximum effort to operate will
not exceed 25 Ibs (110N). Provide wheel for applying and adjusting spring torque.
l. Brackets:

1. Fabricate from reinforced steel plate with bearings at rotating support points to support
counterbalance shaft assembly and form end closures.

2. Finish: Powder Coating System: Zirconium treatment followed by baked-on polyester
powder coat, color as selected by Architect from manufacturer's standard color range;
minimum 2.5 mils (0.065 mm) cured film thickness; ASTM D-3363 pencil hardness: H or
better

J. Hood:

1. Minimum 24 gauge galvanized steel with reinforced top and bottom edges. Provide
minimum %" (6.35 mm) steel intermediate support brackets.

2. Finish: Powder Coating System: Zirconium treatment followed by baked-on polyester
powder coat, color as selected by Architect from manufacturer's standard color range;
minimum 2.5 mils (0.065 mm) cured film thickness; ASTM D-3363 pencil hardness: H or
better

K. Locking Devices: Equip door with locking device assembly.

1. Padlockable slide bolt: Padlockable slide bolt on coil side of bottom bar at each jamb

extending into slots in guides.
L. Weatherstripping:

1. Bottom Bar:

a. Manually Operated Doors: Replaceable, bulb-style, compressible EPDM
gasket extending into guides.
2. Guides: Replaceable vinyl strip on guides sealing against both sides of curtain.
3. Lintel seal: Nylon brush seal fitted at door header to impede air flow.

COILING COUNTER DOORS 083313 -3
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2.3 OPERATION:

A. Manual Door Operator:

24

A

1. Manual Pushup with pole/ hook.

ACCESSORIES:

Curtain Accessories: Equip door with pole hook.

PART 3 - EXECUTION

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

A

B.

A

B.

A

A

B.

EXAMINATION

Examine substrates areas and conditions, with Installer present, for compliance with
requirements for substrate construction and other conditions affecting performance of the Work.

Proceed with installation only after unsatisfactory conditions have been corrected.

INSTALLATION

Install coiling counter doors and operating equipment complete with necessary hardware,

anchors, inserts, hangers, and equipment supports; according to manufacturer's written

instructions and as specified.

Install coiling counter doors, hoods, and operators at the mounting locations indicated for each

door.

STARTUP SERVICE

Engage a factory-authorized service representative to perform startup service.

1. Complete installation and startup checks according to manufacturer's written instructions.

2. Test and adjust controls and safety devices. Replace damaged and malfunctioning
controls and equipment.

ADJUSTING

Adjust hardware and moving parts to function smoothly so that doors operate easily, free of
warp, twist, or distortion.

Lubricate bearings and sliding parts as recommended by manufacturer.

COILING COUNTER DOORS 083313 -4
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3.5 MAINTENANCE SERVICE

A. Initial Maintenance Service: Beginning at Substantial Completion, maintenance service shall

3.6

include 12 months' full maintenance by skilled employees of coiling-door Installer. Include
quarterly preventive maintenance, repair or replacement of worn or defective components,
lubrication, cleaning, and adjusting as required for proper door operation. Parts and supplies
shall be manufacturer's authorized replacement parts and supplies.

1. Perform maintenance, including emergency callback service, during normal working
hours.
DEMONSTRATION

Engage a factory-authorized service representative to train Owner's maintenance personnel to
adjust, operate, and maintain coiling counter doors.

END OF SECTION 083313

COILING COUNTER DOORS 083313 -5
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SECTION 101423.16 - ROOM-IDENTIFICATION PANEL SIGNAGE

PART 1 - GENERAL

1.1 SUMMARY

A. Section includes room-identification signs that are directly attached to the building.

1.2 ACTION SUBMITTALS

A. Product Data: For each type of product.

B. Shop Drawings: For room-identification signs.
1. Include fabrication and installation details and attachments to other work.
2. Show sign mounting heights, locations of supplementary supports to be provided by other
installers, and accessories.
3. Show message list, typestyles, graphic elements, including raised characters and Braille,

and layout for each sign at least half size.

C. Samples: For each exposed product and for each color and texture specified.

1.3 INFORMATIONAL SUBMITTALS

A. Sample warranty.

1.4 CLOSEOUT SUBMITTALS

A. Maintenance data.

1.5 WARRANTY

A. Special Warranty: Manufacturer agrees to repair or replace components of signs that fail in
materials or workmanship within specified warranty period.

1. Warranty Period: Five years from date of Substantial Completion.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS

2.1 PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS

A. Accessibility Standard: Comply with applicable provisions in the USDOJ's "2010 ADA Standards
for Accessible Design" and ICC A117.1.

ROOM-IDENTIFICATION PANEL SIGNAGE 101423.16 - 1
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2.2 ROOM-IDENTIFICATION SIGNS
A. Room-Identification Sign with smooth, uniform surfaces; with message and characters having
uniform faces, sharp corners, and precisely formed lines and profiles; and as follows:
1. Laminated-Sheet Sign: Photopolymer face sheet with raised graphics laminated to acrylic
backing sheet to produce composite sheet.
a. Composite-Sheet Thickness: Manufacturer's standard for size of sign
b. Subsurface Graphics: Reverse halftone or dot-screen image.
C. Color(s): Match Architect's sample.
2. Sign-Panel Perimeter: Finish edges smooth.
a. Edge Condition Square cut.
b. Corner Condition in Elevation: Square.
3. Mounting: Manufacturer's standard method for substrates indicated
2.3 SIGN MATERIALS
A. Acrylic Sheet: ASTM D4802, category as standard with manufacturer for each sign, Type UVF
(UV filtering).
B. Vinyl Film: UV-resistant vinyl film with pressure-sensitive, permanent adhesive; die cut to form
characters or images as indicated on Drawings and suitable for exterior applications.
2.4 ACCESSORIES
A. Fasteners and Anchors: Manufacturer's standard as required for secure anchorage of signs,
noncorrosive and compatible with each material joined, and complying with the following:
1. Use concealed fasteners and anchors unless indicated to be exposed.
2. For exterior exposure, furnish stainless-steel devices unless otherwise indicated.
3 Exposed Metal-Fastener Components, General:
a. Fabricated from same basic metal and finish of fastened sign unless otherwise
indicated.
4. Sign Mounting Fasteners:
a. Concealed Studs: Concealed (blind), threaded studs welded or brazed to back of
sign material or screwed into back of sign assembly unless otherwise indicated.
b. Through Fasteners: Exposed metal fasteners matching sign finish, with type of
head indicated, and installed in predrilled holes.
B. Adhesive: As recommended by sign manufacturer.
C. Two-Face Tape: Manufacturer's standard high-bond, foam-core tape, 0.045 inch (1.14 mm)

thick, with adhesive on both sides.

ROOM-IDENTIFICATION PANEL SIGNAGE 101423.16 - 2
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25 FABRICATION

A. General: Provide manufacturer's standard sign assemblies according to requirements indicated.

B.

C.

1. Mill joints to a tight, hairline fit. Form assemblies and joints exposed to weather to resist
water penetration and retention.

2. Conceal connections if possible; otherwise, locate connections where they are
inconspicuous.

3. Provide rabbets, lugs, and tabs necessary to assemble components and to attach to

existing work. Drill and tap for required fasteners. Use concealed fasteners where
possible; use exposed fasteners that match sign finish.

Subsurface-Applied Graphics: Apply graphics to back face of clear face-sheet material to
produce precisely formed image. Image shall be free of rough edges.

Subsurface-Etched Graphics: Reverse etch back face of clear face-sheet material. Fill resulting
copy with manufacturer's standard enamel. Apply opaque manufacturer's standard background
color coating over enamel-filled copy.

PART 3 - EXECUTION

3.1

A

B.

INSTALLATION

General: Install signs using mounting methods indicated and according to manufacturer's
written instructions.

1. Install signs level, plumb, true to line, and at locations and heights indicated, with sign
surfaces free of distortion and other defects in appearance.

2. Install signs so they do not protrude or obstruct according to the accessibility standard.

3 Before installation, verify that sign surfaces are clean and free of materials or debris that

would impair installation.
Mounting Methods:

1. Concealed Studs: Using a template, drill holes in substrate aligning with studs on back of
sign. Remove loose debris from hole and substrate surface.

a. Masonry Substrates: Fill holes with adhesive. Leave recess space in hole for
displaced adhesive. Place sign in position and push until flush to surface,
embedding studs in holes. Temporarily support sign in position until adhesive fully
sets.

b. Thin or Hollow Surfaces: Place sign in position and flush to surface, install washers
and nuts on studs projecting through opposite side of surface, and tighten.

2. Through Fasteners: Drill holes in substrate using predrilled holes in sign as template.
Countersink holes in sign if required. Place sign in position and flush to surface. Install
through fasteners and tighten.

3. Adhesive: Clean bond-breaking materials from substrate surface and remove loose
debris. Apply linear beads or spots of adhesive symmetrically to back of sign and of
suitable quantity to support weight of sign after cure without slippage. Keep adhesive
away from edges to prevent adhesive extrusion as sign is applied and to prevent visibility

ROOM-IDENTIFICATION PANEL SIGNAGE 101423.16 - 3
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of cured adhesive at sign edges. Place sign in position, and push to engage adhesive.
Temporarily support sign in position until adhesive fully sets.

4. Two-Face Tape: Clean bond-breaking materials from substrate surface and remove
loose debris. Apply tape strips symmetrically to back of sign and of suitable quantity to
support weight of sign without slippage. Keep strips away from edges to prevent visibility
at sign edges. Place sign in position, and push to engage tape adhesive.

END OF SECTION 101423.16
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SECTION 10 4413 - FIRE EXTINGUISHER SPECIALTIES

PART 1 - GENERAL

1.1

A.

1.2

1.3

1.4

RELATED DOCUMENTS

Drawings and general provisions of the Contract, including General Conditions and Division 01
Specification Sections, apply to this Section.

SUMMARY

This Section includes the following:

1. Fire-protection cabinets for the following:
a. Portable fire extinguishers.
2. Portable, hand-carried fire extinguishers and mounting brackets for fire extinguishers.

PREINSTALLATION MEETINGS
Preinstallation Conference: Conduct conference at Project site.

1. Review methods and procedures related to fire extinguishers and fire protection cabinets
including, but not limited to, the following:

a. Schedules and coordination requirements.

ACTION SUBMITTALS

Product Data: For each type of product indicated. Include construction details, material descriptions,
dimensions of individual components and profiles, and finishes for fire-protection cabinets and fire
extinguishers.

1. Fire-Protection Cabinets: Include roughing-in dimensions, details showing mounting methods,
relationships of box and trim to surrounding construction, door hardware, cabinet type, trim
style, and panel style.

2. Fire-Extinguishers: For each type of product indicated. Include rating and classification,
material descriptions, dimensions of individual components and profiles, and finishes for fire
extinguishers and mounting brackets.

Shop Drawings: For fire protection cabinets. Include plans, elevations, sections, details, and
attachments to other work.
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C.  Samples for Verification: For each type of exposed factory-applied color finish required for fire-

1.5

1.6

1.7

D.

A.

A.

B.

C.

A.

protection cabinets, prepared on Samples of size indicated below.

1. Size: 6 by 6 inches (150 by 150 mm) square.

Product Schedule: For fire extinguishers and fire protection cabinets. Coordinate final fire protection
cabinet schedule with fire blanket and fire extinguisher schedule to ensure proper fit and function. Use
same designations indicated on Drawings.

CLOSEOUT SUBMITTALS

Operation and Maintenance Data: For fire extinguishers and fire-protection cabinets to include in
operation and maintenance manuals.

QUALITY ASSURANCE

Source Limitations: Obtain fire extinguishers and fire-protection cabinets through one source from a
single manufacturer.

NFPA Compliance: Fabricate and label fire extinguishers to comply with NFPA 10, "Portable Fire
Extinguishers."

Fire Extinguishers: Listed and labeled for type, rating, and classification by an independent testing
agency acceptable to authorities having jurisdiction.

1. Provide fire extinguishers approved, listed, and labeled by FMG.

COORDINATION

Coordinate size of fire-protection cabinets to ensure that fire blankets and type and capacity of fire
extinguishers and type indicated are accommodated.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS

2.1

A.

MANUFACTURERS

Basis-of-Design Products: Designs for fire extinguishers and fire protection cabinets are based on
products as specified as manufactured by Larsen's Manufacturing Company. Subject to compliance
with requirements, provide either the named products or comparable products by one of the following,
as approved by the Architect:

1. J.L. Industries, Inc.
2. Potter-Roemer; Div. of Smith Industries, Inc.
3. Watrous; Div. of American Specialties, Inc.
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2.2 MATERIALS

A.  Cold-Rolled Steel Sheet: ASTM A 1008/A 1008M, Commercial Steel (CS), Type B.

B.  Stainless Steel: ASTM A 666, Type 304.

C. Tempered Float Glass: ASTM C 1048, Kind FT, Condition A, Type I, Quality q3, 3 mm thick,
Class 1 (clear).

2.3 PORTABLE, HAND-CARRIED FIRE EXTINGUISHERS FE

A.  General: Provide fire extinguishers of type, size, and capacity for each fire-protection cabinet
indicated.

1. Valves: Manufacturer's standard.

2. Handles and Levers: Manufacturer's standard.

3. Instruction Labels: Include pictorial marking system complying with NFPA 10, Appendix B
and bar coding for documenting fire extinguisher location, inspections, maintenance, and
recharging.

B.  Multipurpose Dry-Chemical Type in Steel Container: UL-rated 4-A: 80-B:C, 10-1b(4.5-kg) nominal
capacity, with monoammonium phosphate-based dry chemical in enameled-steel container.

1. Basis-of-Design Product: Larsen's Manufacturing Company; "MP SERIES MP10".

2. Locations: Typical for all locations, unless otherwise indicated.

C.  Mounting Brackets: Manufacturer's standard galvanized steel, designed to secure fire extinguisher to
wall or structure, of sizes required for types and capacities of fire extinguishers indicated, with plated
or red baked-enamel finish.

D.  Identification: Lettering complying with authorities having jurisdiction for letter style, size, spacing,
and location. Locate as indicated by Architect.

1. Identify bracket-mounted fire extinguishers with the words "FIRE EXTINGUISHER" in red
letter decals applied to mounting surface.

a. Orientation: Vertical, unless otherwise directed by the Architect.
2.4 FIRE-PROTECTION CABINET FEC
A.  Cabinet Type: Suitable for fire extinguisher.

1. Type FEC-FR (fully recessed)

a. Basis-of-Design Product: Larsen's Manufacturing Company; "Model No. SS2409-R1 -
Architectural Series".
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B. Cabinet Construction: Nonrated, and 1-hour fire rated.

I. Fire-Rated Cabinets: Construct fire-rated cabinets with double walls fabricated from 0.0428-
inch- (1.1-mm-) thick, cold-rolled steel sheet lined with minimum 5/8-inch-(16-mm-) thick,
fire-barrier material. Provide factory-drilled mounting holes.

C.  Recessed Cabinet: Cabinet box recessed in walls of sufficient depth to suit style of trim indicated.

1. Exposed Flat Trim: One-piece combination trim and perimeter door frame overlapping
surrounding wall surface with exposed trim face and wall return at outer edge (backbend).

D.  Cabinet Trim Material: Stainless steel sheet.
E.  Door Material: Stainless steel sheet.

F. Door Style: Vertical Duo panel with frame.

G. Door Glazing: Tempered float glass (clear).

H.  Door Hardware: Manufacturer's standard door-operating hardware of proper type for cabinet type,
trim style, and door material and style indicated.

1. Provide projecting lever handle with cam-action latch, projecting door pull and friction latch, or
recessed door pull and friction latch.
2. Provide continuous hinge, of same material and finish as trim, permitting door to open 180
degrees.
L Accessories:
1. Mounting Bracket: Manufacturer's standard steel, designed to secure fire extinguisher to fire

protection cabinet, of sizes required for types and capacities of fire extinguishers indicated, with
plated or baked-enamel finish.

2. Identification: Lettering complying with authorities having jurisdiction for letter style, size,
spacing, and location. Locate as directed by Architect.

a. Identify fire extinguisher in fire protection cabinet with the words "FIRE
EXTINGUISHER."

1) Location: Applied to cabinet door.
2) Application Process: Silk-screened.
3)  Lettering Color: Red.
4) Orientation: Vertical.

J. Finishes:
1. Steel: Manufacturer's standard baked-enamel paint for the following:
a. Interior of cabinet.

2. Stainless Steel: No. 4 directional satin finish.
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2.5 FABRICATION
A.  Fire-Protection Cabinets: Provide manufacturer's standard box (tub), with trim, frame, door, and

2.6

A.

2.7

A.

B.

hardware to suit cabinet type, trim style, and door style indicated.

L. Weld joints and grind smooth.
2. Provide factory-drilled mounting holes.

Cabinet Doors: Fabricate doors according to manufacturer's standards, from materials indicated and
coordinated with cabinet types and trim styles selected.

1. Fabricate door frames with tubular stiles and rails and hollow-metal design, minimum 1/2 inch
(13 mm) thick.
2. Miter and weld perimeter door frames.

GENERAL FINISH REQUIREMENTS

Comply with NAAMM's "Metal Finishes Manual for Architectural and Metal Products" for
recommendations for applying and designating finishes.

Protect mechanical finishes on exposed surfaces from damage by applying a strippable, temporary
protective covering before shipping.

Finish fire-protection cabinets after assembly.

Appearance of Finished Work: Noticeable variations in same piece are not acceptable. Variations in
appearance of adjoining components are acceptable if they are within the range of approved Samples
and are assembled or installed to minimize contrast.

STEEL FINISHES

Surface Preparation: Remove mill scale and rust, if present, from uncoated steel, complying with
SSPC-SP 5/NACE No. 1, "White Metal Blast Cleaning" or SSPC-SP 8, "Pickling". After cleaning,
apply a conversion coating suited to the organic coating to be applied over it.

Baked-Enamel Finish: Immediately after cleaning and pretreating, apply manufacturer's standard two-
coat, baked-on finish consisting of prime coat and thermosetting topcoat. Comply with coating
manufacturer's written instructions for applying and baking to achieve a minimum dry film thickness
of 2 mils (0.05 mm).

PART 3 - EXECUTION

3.1

A.

EXAMINATION

Examine fire extinguishers for proper charging and tagging.
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L. Remove and replace damaged, defective, or undercharged fire extinguishers.
B.  Proceed with installation only after unsatisfactory conditions have been corrected.
3.2 INSTALLATION

A.  General: Install fire-protection specialties in locations and at mounting heights indicated.

B.  Fire-Protection Cabinets: Fasten fire-protection cabinets to structure, square and plumb.

1. Fasten mounting brackets to inside surface of fire-protection cabinets, square and plumb.

C.  Fire Extinguishers: Install wall-mounted fire extinguishers and mounting brackets in locations
indicated and in compliance with requirements of authorities having jurisdiction.

1. Mounting Brackets: Fasten mounting brackets to surfaces, square and plumb, at locations
indicated.

D.  Identification: Apply vinyl lettering at locations indicated.

33 ADJUSTING AND CLEANING

A.  Remove temporary protective coverings and strippable films, if any, as fire-protection specialties are
installed, unless otherwise indicated in manufacturer's written installation instructions.

B.  Adjust fire-protection cabinet doors to operate easily without binding. Verify that integral locking
devices operate properly.

C. On completion of fire-protection cabinet installation, clean interior and exterior surfaces as
recommended by manufacturer.

D.  Touch up marred finishes, or replace fire-protection cabinets that cannot be restored to factory-
finished appearance. Use only materials and procedures recommended or furnished by fire-protection
cabinet manufacturer.

E.  Replace fire-protection cabinets that have been damaged or have deteriorated beyond successful repair

by finish touchup or similar minor repair procedures.

END OF SECTION 10 4413
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SECTION 105116 - WOOD LOCKERS

PART 1 - GENERAL

1.1

A

1.2

1.3

1.4

RELATED DOCUMENTS

Drawings and general provisions of the Contract, including General and Supplementary
Conditions and Division 01 Specification Sections, apply to this Section.

SUMMARY

Section includes wood-faced wood lockers and benches.

ACTION SUBMITTALS
Product Data: For each type of product.

1. Include construction details, material descriptions, dimensions of individual components
and profiles, and finishes for each type of wood locker and bench.

Shop Drawings: For wood lockers.

1. Include plans, elevations, sections, and attachment details.

2. Show details full size.

3 Show locations and sizes of furring, blocking, and hanging strips, including concealed
blocking and reinforcement specified in other Sections.

4. Show locations and sizes of cutouts and holes for items installed in lockers.
5. Show locker fillers, trim, base, sloping tops, and accessories.
6. Show locker identification system and numbering sequence.

Samples for Initial Selection: For each type of the following:
1. Thermoset decorative overlay panels.

Samples for Verification: For the following products:

1. Thermoset decorative-overlay-surfaced panels, not less than 8 by 10 inches (203 by 254
mm), for each type, color, pattern, and surface finish.

2. Exposed cabinet hardware and accessories, one unit for each type and finish.

INFORMATIONAL SUBMITTALS

Qualification Data: For Installer.

Sample Warranty: For special warranty.

WOOD LOCKERS 105116 - 1
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1.5 CLOSEOUT SUBMITTALS
A. Maintenance Data: For adjusting, repairing, and replacing locker doors and latching
mechanisms to include in maintenance manuals.
1.6 MAINTENANCE MATERIAL SUBMITTALS
A. Furnish extra materials that match products installed and that are packaged with protective
covering for storage and identified with labels describing contents.

1. Units of the following locker hardware items equal to [10] percent of amount installed for
each type and finish installed, but no fewer than five units:

a. Hinges.
b. Pulls.
C. Shelf rests.
d. Cylinder locks.
e. Blank identification plates
f. Hooks.

1.7 QUALITY ASSURANCE

A. Mockups: Build mockups to verify selections made under Sample submittals, to demonstrate
aesthetic effects, and to set quality standards for materials and execution.

1. Build mockup of typical corner[, including one locker on each side of corner and
corner filler][, including door panel with specified door hardware] <Insert Project-
specific requirements>, as shown on Drawings.

2. Approval of mockups does not constitute approval of deviations from the Contract
Documents contained in mockups unless Architect specifically approves such deviations
in writing.

3. Subject to compliance with requirements, approved mockups may become part of the
completed Work if undisturbed at time of Substantial Completion.

1.8 DELIVERY, STORAGE, AND HANDLING
A. Do not deliver lockers until painting and similar operations that could damage lockers have been
completed in installation areas. If lockers must be stored in other-than-installation areas, store
only in areas where environmental conditions are the same as those in final installation location,
and comply with requirements specified in "Field Conditions" Article.
1.9 FIELD CONDITIONS
A. Environmental Limitations: Do not deliver or install wood lockers until building is enclosed, wet-

work is complete, and HVAC system is operating and maintaining temperature between 60 and
90 deg F (16 and 32 deg C) and relative humidity between 25 and 55 percent during the
remainder of the construction period.

WOOD LOCKERS 105116 - 2
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B. Field Measurements: Where lockers are indicated to fit to other construction, verify dimensions

1.1

1.1

C.

0

A

B.

1

A

of other construction by field measurements before fabrication, and indicate measurements on
Shop Drawings.

1. Locate concealed framing, blocking, and reinforcements that support lockers by field
measurements before being enclosed, and indicate measurements on Shop Drawings.

Established Dimensions: Where wood lockers are indicated to fit to other construction, establish
dimensions for areas where lockers are to fit. Provide allowance for trimming at site, and
coordinate construction to ensure that actual dimensions correspond to established dimensions.
COORDINATION

Coordinate sizes and locations of concealed support bases.

Coordinate sizes and locations of framing, blocking, furring, reinforcements, and other related
units of work specified in other Sections to ensure that wood lockers can be supported and
installed as indicated.

WARRANTY

Special Warranty: Manufacturer agrees to repair or replace components of lockers that fail in
materials or workmanship within specified warranty period.

1. Failures include, but are not limited to, the following:

a. Structural failures.

b. Faulty operation of locks and other hardware.

C. Deterioration of wood, wood finishes, and other materials beyond normal use.
2. Warranty Period: Three years from date of Substantial Completion.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS

2.1

22

A

A

PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS

Accessibility Standard: For lockers indicated to be accessible, comply with applicable provisions
in the USDOJ's "2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design" the ABA standards of the
Federal agency having jurisdiction and ICC A117.1.

WOOD LOCKERS

Solid Wood Lockers Basis of Design: Pro Sports Locker, Model #PSY0028 Manufactured by
Player Stall.

1. %" White Birch with solid White Birch finished edging

2. Seat enclosed compartment for extra storage

3. Locking: Provide locks on storage compartment

4, Size: 76” x 18” wide x 18” deep

WOOD LOCKERS 105116 -3
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B. Wood Veneer Faced Wood Lockers Basis of Design: Model A Wood veneer locker

Manufactured by Hollman.

1. Finish: As selected by Architect

2. 72” high x 18” wide x 18” deep

Final Assembly: Manufacturer's standard assembly.

Locker Body: Manufacturer’s standard body. All exposed edges to be solid wood.

Flush, Solid-Wood Doors: 3/4-inch- (19-mm-) thick, solid wood; manufacturer’s standard.

Flush, Wood-Faced Doors: Wood veneer applied over 3/4-inch- (19-mm-) thick, hardwood-
plywood core.

1. Wood Veneer: White birch, plain sliced
2. Wood Edges: 1-inch- (25-mm-) thick, solid wood of same wood species as face veneer.

End Panels: Match style, material, construction, and finish of wood-faced wood doors.

Shelves: Fabricated from plywood core panels covered on both sides with thermoset
decorative overlay; fixed unless otherwise indicated .

1. Thickness: 3/4 inch (19 mm)
2. Exposed Edges: Solid wood to match doors.

Corners and Filler Panels: 3/4-inch- (19-mm-) thick panel. Match style, material, construction,
and finish of wood-faced wood doors.

Continuous Finish Base: Wood-faced, 3/4-inch- (19-mm-) thick panel that matches door faces;
fabricated in lengths as long as practical to enclose base and base ends of lockers.

Continuously Sloping Tops: Wood-faced, 3/4-inch- (19-mm-) thick panel that matches door
faces for installation over lockers with separate flat tops. Fabricate tops in lengths as long as
practical, without visible fasteners at splice locations. Provide fasteners, supports, and closures,
as follows:

1. Sloping-top corner fillers, mitered.

Grain Matching: Run and match grain vertically for doors and fixed panels.

Veneer Matching:

1. None required; select and arrange veneers for compatible grain and color.

Transparent Finish: Manufacturer's standard two-coat, clear, catalyzed lacquer finish with
sanding between coats. Seal with moisture-resistant topcoat.

Factory finish wood lockers as specified in this Section. Defer only final touchup, cleaning, and
polishing until after installation.

1. Preparations for Finishing: Sand, fill countersunk fasteners, seal concealed surfaces, and
perform similar preparations for finishing lockers, as applicable to each unit of the Work.

WOOD LOCKERS 105116 - 4
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2. Backpriming: Apply one coat of sealer or primer, compatible with finish coats, to

concealed surfaces of wood lockers that do not have finish materials applied. Apply two
coats to concealed backs and ends of panels.

2.3 MATERIALS
A. Solid Wood: Clear hardwood lumber, selected for compatible grain and color.

B. Composite Wood: Provide materials that comply with requirements of referenced quality
standard for each type of woodwork and quality grade specified unless otherwise indicated.

1. Thermoset Decorative Panels: Particleboard or medium-density fiberboard finished with
thermally fused, melamine-impregnated decorative paper and complying with
requirements of NEMA LD 3, Grade VGL, for Test Methods 3.3, 3.4, 3.6, 3.8, and 3.10.
Medium-Density Fiberboard: ANSI A208.2, [Grade 130] <Insert grade>.

Particleboard: ANSI A208.1, [Grade M-2] [Grade M-2-Exterior Glue].

Softwood Plywood: DOC PS 1[, medium-density overlay].

Veneer-Faced Panel Products (Hardwood Plywood): HPVA HP-1.

oRwd

C. Fire-Retardant-Treated Materials: Where fire-retardant-treated materials are indicated, use
materials impregnated with fire-retardant chemical formulations indicated by a pressure process
or other means acceptable to authorities having jurisdiction to produce products with fire-test-
response characteristics specified.

1. Do not use material that is warped, discolored, or otherwise defective.

2. Use fire-retardant-treatment formulations that do not bleed through or otherwise
adversely affect finishes. Do not use colorants in solution to distinguish treated material
from untreated material.

3. Fire-Retardant Particleboard: Panels made from softwood particles and fire-retardant
chemicals mixed together at time of panel manufacture to achieve flame-spread index of
25 or less and smoke-developed index of 25 or less according to ASTM E84:

a. Panels 3/4 Inch (19 mm) Thick and Less: ANSI A208.1, Grade M-2, except for the
following minimum properties: density, 45 Ib/cu. ft. (720 kg/cu. m); modulus of
rupture, 1600 psi (11 MPa); modulus of elasticity, 300,000 psi (2000 MPa); internal
bond, 80 psi (550 kPa); and screw-holding capacity on face and edge, 250 and
225 Ibf (1100 and 1000 N), respectively.

b. Panels 13/16 to 1-1/4 Inches (20 to 32 mm) Thick: ANSI A208.1, Grade M-1,
except for the following minimum properties: density, 44 Ib/cu. ft. (705 kg/cu. m);
modulus of rupture, 1300 psi (9 MPa); modulus of elasticity, 250,000 psi (1700
MPa); linear expansion, 0.50 percent; and screw-holding capacity on face and
edge, 250 and 175 Ibf (1100 and 780 N), respectively.

4. Fire-Retardant Fiberboard: Medium-density panels according to ANSI A208.2, made from
softwood fibers, synthetic resins, and fire-retardant chemicals mixed together at time of
panel manufacture to achieve flame-spread index of 25 or less and smoke-developed
index of 200 or less according to ASTM E84.

D. Furring, Blocking, Shims, and Hanging Strips: Fire-retardant-treated softwood lumber, kiln
dried to less than 15 percent moisture content.

WOOD LOCKERS 105116 -5
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E. Anchors: Material, type, size, and finish as required for each substrate for secure anchorage.

24

25

2.6

A

Provide metal expansion sleeves or expansion bolts for post-installed anchors. Use nonferrous-
metal or hot-dip galvanized anchors and inserts at inside face of exterior walls and at floors.
HARDWARE

Cam Padlock Hasp: Surface mounted, steel; finished to match other locker hardware.

Cylinder Lock: Built-in, flush cam locks with five-pin tumbler keyway, keyed separately and
master keyed. Furnish two change keys for each lock and [two] <Insert number> master keys.

1. Key Type: [Flat] [Grooved][, with minimum 2-by-2.68-inch (51-by-68.3-mm) key head
for accessible lockers].
2. Bolt Operation: [Manually locking deadbolt] [or] [automatically locking spring bolt].
Accessible Handle: Metal, fixed, graspable lever handle and rose trim; surface mounted.
Shelf Rests: BHMA A156.9, B04013.
Hooks: Provide hooks as per Manufacturer's standard design, construction, quantity and
location.
ADA LOCKER BENCH
Manufacturers: Subject to compliance with requirements, provide the following:
1. Hollman, Inc. “Oslo” style bench with attached back.
Provide bench unit with seat height of 18 inches.
ADA-Compliant Bench Top: Manufacturer's standard unit, with rounded corners and edges.
1. Size: 20 inches wide by 48- inches long.
2. Laminated clear hardwood seat and back with one coat of clear sealer on all surfaces
and one coat of clear lacquer on top and sides.
Fixed-Bench Legs: Rectangular stainless steel supports, with predrilled fastener holes for
attaching bench top and anchoring to floor, complete with fasteners and anchors, and as
follows:
1. Provide 2 rectangular legs for each ADA bench top unit.
Bench Backs: Back support for full width of bench, secured to bench.
a. Construction: Match style, material, and finish of bench top:
b. Height: Beginning at a point no more than 2 inches (51 mm) above the seat
surface to a height no less than 18 inches (457 mm) above the seat surface.

LOCKER BENCH

Manufacturers: Subject to compliance with requirements, provide the following:

WOOD LOCKERS 105116 - 6
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1. Hollman, Inc. “Oslo” style bench.

2.7

Provide bench unit with seat height of 18 inches.
Bench Top: Manufacturer's standard unit, with rounded corners and edges.

1. Size: Provide in Manufacturer’s standard sizes, as noted on the drawings.
2. Laminated clear hardwood seat with one coat of clear sealer on all surfaces and one coat
of clear lacquer on top and sides.

Fixed-Bench Legs: Rectangular stainless steel supports, with predrilled fastener holes for
attaching bench top and anchoring to floor, complete with fasteners and anchors, and as
follows:

1. Provide leg quantity per manufacturer’s standard.

FABRICATION

Fabricate each locker with shelves, an individual door and frame, an individual top, a bottom,
and a back, and with common intermediate uprights separating compartments.

1. Fabricate lockers to dimensions, profiles, and details indicated.
2. Ease edges of corners of solid-wood members to 1/16-inch (1.5-mm) radius.

Fabricate lockers square, rigid, without warp, and with finished faces flat and free of dents,
scratches, and chips. Accurately factory machine components for attachments. Make joints tight
and true.

1. Fabricate lockers using manufacturer's standard construction, with joints made with
dowels, dados, or rabbets. Dado side panels to receive shelving except where indicated
to be adjustable.

2. Fabricate lockers with joints that are dadoed or rabbeted, glued full length, and stapled.
Dado side panels to receive shelving except where indicated to be adjustable.

3. Join drawer subfronts, backs, and sides with manufacturer's standard glued joints.

4. Join drawer subfronts, backs, and sides with [glued rabbeted joints supplemented by

mechanical fasteners] [or] [glued dovetail joints].
Accessible Lockers: Provide one accessible locker per locker room. Fabricate as follows:

1. Locate bottom shelf no lower than 15 inches (381 mm) above the floor.
2. Where hooks, coat rods, or additional shelves are provided, locate no higher than 48
inches (1219 mm) above the floor.

Complete fabrication, including assembly, finishing, and hardware application, to maximum
extent possible, before shipment to Project site. Disassemble components only as necessary for
shipment and installation. Where necessary for fitting at site, provide ample allowance for
scribing, trimming, and fitting.

1. Trial fit assemblies at fabrication shop that cannot be shipped completely assembled.
Install dowels, screws, bolted connectors, and other fastening devices that can be
removed after trial fitting. Verify that the parts fit as intended, and check measurements of

WOOD LOCKERS 105116 -7
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E.

assemblies against field measurements indicated on Shop Drawings before
disassembling for shipment.
2. Use only manufacturer's nuts, bolts, screws, and other devices for assembly.

Shop cut openings, to maximum extent possible, to receive hardware, electrical work, and
similar items. Locate openings accurately and use templates or roughing-in diagrams to
produce accurately sized and shaped openings. Sand edges of cutouts to remove splinters and
burrs.

PART 3 - EXECUTION

3.1

A

B.

C.

3.2

A

B.

3.3

C.

D.

EXAMINATION

Examine walls and floors or support bases, with Installer present, for compliance with
requirements for installation tolerances and other conditions affecting performance of the Work.

Verify that furring is attached to concrete and masonry walls that are to receive lockers.

Proceed with installation only after unsatisfactory conditions have been corrected.

PREPARATION

Condition lockers to average prevailing humidity conditions in installation areas before
installation.

Before installing lockers, examine factory-fabricated work for completeness and complete work
as required, including removal of packing.

INSTALLATION

Install lockers level, plumb, and true; use concealed shims.

Connect groups of lockers together with manufacturer's standard fasteners, through predrilled
holes, with no exposed fasteners on face frames. Fit lockers accurately together to form flush,
tight, hairline joints.

Install lockers without distortion so doors and drawers fit openings properly and are accurately

aligned. Adjust hardware to center doors and drawers in openings, providing unencumbered
operation. Complete installation of hardware and accessory items as indicated.

1. Installation Tolerance: No more than 1/8 inch in 96-inch (3 mm in 2400-mm) sag, bow, or
other variation from a straight line. Shim as required with concealed shims.
2. Maintain veneer sequence matching of wood-faced wood lockers.

Scribe and cut corner and filler panels to fit adjoining work using fasteners concealed where
practical. Repair damaged finish at cuts.

Attach sloping-top units to lockers, with end panels covering exposed ends.

WOOD LOCKERS 105116 - 8
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F. Fixed Locker Benches: Provide no fewer than two pedestals for each bench, uniformly spaced

3.4

3.5

not more than 72 inches (1830 mm) apart. Securely fasten tops of pedestals to undersides of
bench tops, and anchor bases to floor.

ADJUSTING

Clean, lubricate, and adjust hardware. Adjust doors to operate easily without binding. Verify
that integral locking devices operate properly.

PROTECTION

Protect lockers from damage, abuse, dust, dirt, stain, or paint. Do not permit use during
construction.

Touch up marred finishes, or replace lockers that cannot be restored to factory-finished
appearance. Use only materials and procedures recommended or furnished by locker
manufacturer.

END OF SECTION 105116
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NOTIFY ‘CALL BEFORE YOU DIG” (1—800—922—-4455) AND VERIFY UTILITY MARK—OUT WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE INITIATION OF ANY SITE DISTURBANCE.

THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE LOCATION AND NATURE OF ALL SUBSURFACE UTILITIES AT THE PROJECT WHICH MAY BE AFFECTED BY THE WORK. COORDINATE WITH
RESPECTIVE UTILITY OWNERS AND PERFORM VERIFICATION OF TYPE, LOCATION AND INVERTS AS REQUIRED.

NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN EXISTING CONDITIONS AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THAT PORTION OF THE WORK.

THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING SITE FEATURES AS SHOWN HAVE BEEN OBTAINED FROM MAPS, SURVEYS, FIELD INSPECTIONS, AND OTHER AVAILABLE INFORMATION. THEY MUST BE CONSIDERED
APPROXIMATE BOTH TO LOCATION, SIZE, AND AS—BUILT CONDITION AND ARE PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING ACTUAL
FIELD CONDITIONS.

THE DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS, INCLUDING THE INTENDED DIMENSIONS OF THE WORK, MAY VARY FROM ACTUAL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE
APPROPRIATE MEASUREMENTS TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AS WELL AS OTHER DIMENSIONS HE MAY DEEM APPROPRIATE TO FACILITATE THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK.
NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN EXISTING CONDITIONS AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THAT PORTION OF THE WORK.

IMPLEMENTING WORKER SAFETY AND/OR HEALTH PROTOCOLS THAT ADDRESS COMPLIANCE WITH RULES, LAWS, AND REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO CONSTRUCTION SAFETY AND/OR THE POTENTIAL
AND/OR ACTUAL RISK OF EXPOSURE TO SITE—SPECIFIC PHYSICAL OR CHEMICAL HAZARDS IS SOLELY THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

THIS DRAWING IS INTENDED TO DEPICT THE LOCATION, LAYOUT, AND MATERIALS OF CONSTRUCTION AND IS INTENDED TO BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE DETAILS AND APPLICABLE SPECIFICATION
SECTIONS.

ENGAGE A CONNECTICUT—LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR TO PERFORM LAND—SURVEYING SERVICES REQUIRED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO VERIFICATION AND LAYOUT OF PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS,
DIMENSIONS, AND ELEVATIONS. REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER.

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE RESTORED WITH SIX (6) INCHES OF LOAM, SEEDED, FERTILIZED, AND MULCHED. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL EROSION CONTROLS AS
REQUIRED. BLEND RESTORED AREAS INTO ADJACENT UNDISTURBED AREAS.

THE CROSS—SLOPE OF ANY SIDEWALK, WALKWAY, OR OTHER PEDESTRIAN SURFACE SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48 (2%).

ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COMPLY WITH CONNECTICUT BUILDING CODE. THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20 (5%). THE CROSS SLOPE OF A WALKING
SURFACE SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48 (2%).

RAMPS SHALL COMPLY WITH CT BUILDING CODE, REF. 2012 IBC SECTION 1010 AND ICC/ANSI A117.1 2009 CHAPTER 4, SECTION 405.
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS: REINFORCEMENT SHALL NOT CONTINUE THROUGH CONSTRUCTION JOINTS.

PRIOR TO INITIATION OF CONCRETE FLATWORK, SUBMIT PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION JOINT PLAN TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. COORDINATE SUCH PLAN WITH THE JOINT PATTERNS
DEPICTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE PADS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER SIDEWALK DETAIL.

ALL NON—ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES ARE 9’ X 18'. VERIFY OVERALL LAYOUT DIMENSIONS BASED ON THESE DIMENSIONS AND THE NUMBER OF SPACES INDICATED. FIELD—ADJUST OVERALL LAYOUT
DIMENSION IN CONCERT WITH THE ENGINEER IF REQUIRED.

DIMENSIONS INDICATED ARE TO FACE OF CURB, PAVEMENT EDGE, EDGE OR CENTERLINE OF IMPROVEMENT, OR AS OTHERWISE NOTED.

PROVIDE FOR THE LAYOUT AND STAKING/MARKING OF THE PROPOSED LOCATION OF ALL PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING FURNISHINGS. OBTAIN ENGINEER'S APPROVAL OF THE LAYOUT
PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, LINES ARE PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR TO LINE FROM WHICH THEY ARE MEASURED.
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C.L.P. CONC. STAIRS
(6 RISERS)

8'x16" GRAVEL
UTILITY AREA

LOCATION OF POTENTIAL A/C UNIT
WITH FENCE ENCLOSURE

6'H CHAIN LINK
FENCE

CONC. SIDEWALK RAMP
/_ WITH DETECTABLE WARNING

/¢ 3¢ 3¢ 3¢ %

X
X

X

a3 € a3

8'W WHITE PAINTED
CROSSWALK

~

B A S

MCC

r

C.L.P. CONC. BENCH (TYP.) /

C.I.P. CONC. STEPS
(2 RISERS) (TYP.)

EOP

LG

EOP

LEGEND

X

X

X

X
X

BIT
CONC
VGC
MCcC

& o °

PROPOSED CURBING
CHAIN LINK FENCE

BITUMINOUS CONCRETE
CONCRETE

VERTICAL GRANITE CURB
MONOLITHIC CONCRETE CURB
CONCRETE CURB

EDGE OF PAVEMENT

CURVE RADIUS
CURB LENGTH

DETECTABLE WARNING

EX. MEMORIAL BRICK PAVERS

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

BITUMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT

LAWN

PLANTED AREA

GRAVEL

RETAINING WALL
BUILT IN BENCH
PROPOSED SIGN
PROPOSED PARKING SPACES

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE
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AR

EXISTING 1 4" COPPER WATER
SERVICE TO PARKS BUILDING

CONNECT EXISITNG 13"

NOTES:

10.

1.

12

13.

14,

SERFORATED UNDER DRAIN COPPER WATER SERVICE TO
NEW BUILDING 3 3
R Q
A PROPOSED 4" WATER SERVICE
AREA DR Y
N YARD DRAIN
- \ AREA DRAIN TF=106.90
g TF=107.40 INV.(IN—N)=103.55
EXISTING 6" WATER SERVICE = INVA104.75 (IN-N)=
S — INV.(IN—E)=101.95
A 6"x 6"x 4" TEE 7\*\ N _ INV.(OUT)=101.95
RL 1=105.00 ' | \ ¢ o~ v YARD DRAIN
e 1050 \ e —= U= X TF=106.40 (BEEHIVE GRATE
GAS SERVICE .\\ 107.00 107.50 INV.=101.75
[~ = ~ Jx{87.30 . || | (SEE DETAIL, SHT. C-6.0) 4" HDPE UNDERDRAIN
=) R~ ! N 107.50
6" DIP FIRE T 2“’- p
PROTECTION SERVICE L le 5 x 5 e % % %
— G G G G G G G q RL 1=104.50 RL 1=103.75 RL I 1°|i"~25 10>
RL 1=105.00 ~—" % PROPOSED BUILDING = RL 1=103.00
FFE = 107.00 FFE = 107.50 I 106 o
FIRE HYDRANT K “lr RL 1=103.75 RL 1=103.25 O D — D D D D b D
RL 1=104.50 » . RL 1=103.00
107.50 . ]107.50 107.508 07.5¢ |
o = N - , 062{3 106.43
ol sz =1 R = 2 4 B E Py 10800 — — = u 108.00
ioEE ~/108:00 " ~"71108.00 : 108.00 ©
\ /10800 10,00 10800 / )/ \ \ N\ IS
X7 I r \x I r X X }I%_'-——r A X
(7 S
i V= S S = S ¥ S
TC106.17 TG106/50 ~1 - T 3 T s@ T L | ME N Tk 1 o ?
BC106.17+(EX) 1| BC106. 00T e LANE N Toh00eh R S SN N NS SRR N\ FRELANE N N NN NNNNAN NN N 77 gy
5 9 706 BC106.10 106 TF=106.33 e
. B UGE N O INV.=101.61 ¢ T05.57+(EX
e = yoE ——  — UCE / — 05.65+(EX) (EX)
™= ' 05.82+(EX s 105.85+(EX) 4” HDPE UNDERDRAIN
f 105.88=(EX) EX 6” PVC SANITARY SEWER TO BE / (EX) — 6” PVC SANITARY SEWER ;8}8?;33 _—
INTERCEPTED BY MANHOLE — » » ; —
o 6” PVC BUILDING SEWER 6" PVC SANITARY SEWER — DMH (DOGHOUSE)
APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF ELECTRICAL . —— SMH — TF=106.50£(MATCH EX)
CONDUIT (COORDINATE WITH SHEET EP—101) 6" PVC BUILDING SEWER — TF=106.85 105.67+(EX) — INV=99.75+
— INV.=102.05
SMH (DOGHOUSE) —
SANITARY MANHOLE — . —
TF=106.65 — 6” PVC SANITARY SEWER TF=106.45 —
INV.=102.70 — INV.=101.55 —
I ]
] I
| ]
] I
1
15. GRADE TRANSITION BETWEEN TOPOGRAPHIC LINES AND SPOT GRADES SHALL BE UNIFORM UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED.
CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ‘CALL BEFORE YOU DIG" (1-800-922—-4455) AND VERIFY UTILITY
MARK—OUT WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE INITIATION OF ANY SITE DISTURBANCE. 16. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, BLEND TRANSITIONS IN ELEVATION BETWEEN NEW WORK AND AREAS
TO REMAIN AT A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 1V:2H AND RESTORE WITH SIX (6) INCHES OF LOAM AND
THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF THE LOCATION AND NATURE OF SEED. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL EROSION CONTROLS AS REQUIRED. COORDINATE WITH ENGINEER IF
ALL SUBSURFACE UTILITES AT THE PROJECT WHICH MAY BE AFFECTED BY THE WORK. DIMENSIONAL CONSTRAINTS REQUIRE STEEPER SLOPES.
COORDINATE WITH RESPECTIVE UTILITY OWNERS AND PERFORM VERIFICATION OF TYPE, LOCATION
AND INVERTS AS REQUIRED. 17. ALL CATCH BASINS AND SHALLOW DROP INLETS SET AGAINST CURBS SHALL BE CONNDOT TYPE C".
ALL OTHERS SHALL BE CONNDOT TYPE ‘C-L"
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THAT PORTION OF 18. THE TOPS, RIMS, FRAMES, GRATES, AND COVERS (AS APPLICABLE) OF ALL UTILITY STRUCTURES
THE WORK. THAT ARE TO REMAIN SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO MATCH FINAL GRADE IN A FLUSH CONDITION. ALL
NEW UTILITY STRUCTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH TOPS, RIMS, FRAMES, GRATES, AND COVERS
THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING SITE FEATURES AS SHOWN HAVE BEEN OBTAINED FROM MAPS, (AS APPLICABLE) TO FINAL GRADE IN A FLUSH CONDITION.
SURVEYS, FIELD INSPECTIONS, AND OTHER AVAILABLE INFORMATION. THEY MUST BE CONSIDERED
APPROXIMATE BOTH TO LOCATION, SIZE, AND AS—BUILT CONDITION AND ARE PROVIDED FOR 19. AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT
INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING MATERIAL FROM ALL PORTIONS OF THE STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM, INCLUDING NEW WORK AND
ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS. EXISTING WORK THAT REMAINS OR IS INCORPORATED INTO THE NEW SYSTEM.
THE DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS, INCLUDING THE INTENDED DIMENSIONS OF THE WORK, MAY 20. PERFORM EXPLORATORY EXCAVATIONS AS REQUIRED TO VERIFY THE AS—BUILT LOCATION OF
VARY FROM ACTUAL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD. ~ THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE EXISTING SUBSURFACE UTILITIES WHERE CROSSINGS OR OTHER POTENTIAL CONFLICTS ARE PRESENT.
APPROPRIATE MEASUREMENTS TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AS WELL AS
OTHER DIMENSIONS HE MAY DEEM APPROPRIATE TO FACILITATE THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK. DO 21. ALL UNDERGROUND TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND ELECTRIC CONDUITS SHALL BE ENCASED IN
NOT PROCEED WITH ANY ADJUSTMENT OR FIELD MODIFICATION UNTIL APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. CONCRETE EXCEPT BRANCH DISTRIBUTION FOR LIGHTING. WORK CONCRETE TO REMOVE ALL
ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH CONNECTICUT BUILDING CODE FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. TRAPPED AR AND INSURE EACH CONDUIT IS COMPLETELY SURROUNDED BY A MINIMUM 2" OF
ENGAGE A CONNECTICUT—-LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR TO PERFORM LAND-SURVEYING SERVICES CONCRETE. ALLOW CONCRETE TO CURE FOR AT LEAST ONE HOUR BEFORE BACKFILLING.
REQUIRED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO VERIFICATION AND LAYOUT OF PROPOSED _
MPROVEMENTS, DIMENGIONS, AND ELEVATIONS. REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER. 22. Egiogl.zcowumc/morqs AND ELECTRIC, WARNING TAPE SHALL BE INSTALLED 12-INCHES BELOW
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE RESTORED WITH SIX (6) INCHES 23. SEAL ALL CONDUIT ENDS WITH BLANK DUCT PLUGS. SECURE PULL ROPE TO DUCT PLUG.
OF LOAM, SEEDED, FERTILIZED, AND MULCHED. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL EROSION CONTROLS AS LEGEND
REQUIRED. BLEND RESTORED AREAS INTO ADJACENT UNDISTURBED AREAS. 24. ALL WORK ASSOCIATED WITH FIRE PROTECTION AND DOMESTIC WATER SHALL CONFORM TO THE
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE LOCAL WATER UTILITY. FP FP — FIRE PROTECTION PIPE
PROPOSED GRADES INDICATE DESIGN INTENT. VERIFY ELEVATIONS AND MAKE ADJUSTMENTS TO W W — DOMESTIC WATER PIPE
MEET FIELD CONDITIONS. DO NOT PROCEED WITH ANY ADJUSTMENT OR FIELD MODIFICATION UNTIL 25. ALL WORK ASSOCIATED WITH ELECTRICAL SERVICE SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OF
APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. EVERSOURCE. IF THERE ARE ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE REQUIREMENTS INDICATED HEREON AND G G — NATURAL GAS PIPE
EVERSOURCE STANDARDS, EVERSOURCE STANDARDS SHALL PREVAIL. S S — SANITARY SEWER PIPE
VERIFY ALL GRADES AND SLOPES PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT. REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO
THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. 26. ALL WORK ASSOCIATED WITH TELECOMMUNICATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OF THE — ROOF LEADER
LOCAL PROVIDER. _ .
COMPLY WITH CONNECTICUT BUILDING CODE FOR ALL SITE CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING HANDICAPPED 100 TOPOGRAPHY: MAJOR INTERVAL
ACCESSIBILITY. 27. INSTALL CONDUIT, PULL ROPE, CAPS, WARNING TAPE, AND TRACER WRE PER APPLICABLE 99 — TOPOGRAPHY: MINOR INTERVAL
SPECIFICATIONS, STANDARDS, AND CODES. X100t . SRQT ATION
THE CROSS—SLOPE OF ANY SIDEWALK, WALKWAY, OR OTHER PEDESTRIAN SURFACE SHALL NOT BE
STEEPER THAN 1:48 (2%). 28. ALTHOUGH NOT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, PROVIDE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ALL JOINTS,

ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COMPLY WITH CONNECTICUT BUILDING CODE. THE RUNNING SLOPE OF
WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20 (5%). THE CROSS SLOPE OF A WALKING
SURFACE SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48 (2%). GRADING CONTOURS AND SPOT GRADES
INDICATE DESIGN INTENT. CONFIRM THE GRADE AND SLOPE OF NEW WORK BASED ON ACTUAL FIELD
CONDITIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH INSTALLATION. BRING ALL DISCREPANCIES TO THE ATTENTION
OF THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING.

RAMPS SHALL COMPLY WITH CT BUILDING CODE, REF. 2012 IBC SECTION 1010 AND ICC/ANSI A117.1
2009 CHAPTER 4, SECTION 405 AND 406. GRADING CONTOURS AND SPOT GRADES INDICATE
DESIGN INTENT. CONFIRM THE GRADE AND SLOPE OF NEW WORK BASED ON ACTUAL FIELD
CONDITIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH INSTALLATION. BRING ALL DISCREPANCIES TO THE ATTENTION
OF THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING.

DETECTABLE WARNINGS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 24-INCHES IN DEPTH. AT CURB RAMPS,
DETECTABLE WARNING SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE RAMP AND BE INSTALLED 6—INCHES
FROM THE CURB LINE AT THE RAMP BASE.

COUPLINGS, RESTRAINTS, BENDS, ANGLES, AND OTHER APPURTENANCES TO ACHIEVE A COMPLETE,
FUNCTIONAL WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM.

1.5% MAX. X—SLOPE, 4.5% MAX. LONG. SLOPE
— DRAINAGE MANHOLE (DMH)

— TYPE "C” CATCH BASIN (CB)
— TYPE "C-L" CATCH BASIN (CBL)

— YARD DRAIN (YD), AREA DRAIN (AD)

— SANITARY MANHOLE (SMH)
— FIRE HYDRANT
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PLASTIC MARKING
TAPE, LABELED
"TELEPHONE” OR
"COMMUNICATIONS.”
PLACE 12" BELOW
FINISHED GRADE

#12 TRACER WIRE.
ALIGN WITH CENTERLINE
OF DUCT BANK

1'-5"

!

=

||4

2" MINIMUM
ON ALL SIDES

(TYP.)

R

TYPICAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS DUCT BANK SECTION

SCALE: NTS

SURFACE VARIES
PER LOCATION

DUCT ROUTE

BACKFILL PER
SECTION 312310

FILL (SAND)

ORGANIZED WITH
SPACERS ENCASED

Z g X 44
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PAVERS ON CONCRETE BASE—PEDESTRIAN

SCALE;

NUNE

CONNECTICUT HANDICAP
PARKING SIGN MOUNTED ON
BOLLARD; MOUNT "VAN" SIGN
BELOW HANDICAP SIGN AND
ACCESSIBLE SPACES

CONNECTICUT
HANDICAP PARKING

SIGN MOUNTED ON

12" NON—CLAY GRANULAR

UTILITY MARKER BALLS AT
50’ INTERVALS ALONG

TYPICAL DUCT BANK, (4)
4" PVC SCHEDULE-40

IN

4,000 PSI CONCRETE

POSED SURFACE
MENT (SEE

—~

UTILITY WARNING
TAPE PER CL&P
STANDARDS

GENERAL NOTES:
1. DUCT BANK TO BE BACKFILLED WITH SUITABLE SOILS.

24"

FLEC TRIC

PRIMARY CONDUITS

2. ALL DUCTS TO COMPLY WITH CUDS NE-1.

3. MINIMUM 210# TENSILE STRENGTH PULL LINES TO BE INSTALLED IN ALL DUCTS BY THE CONTRACTOR. PULL LINES SHALL BE GREENLEE CATALOG #430, PART #5021481.0 OR EQUAL.

ELECTRIC DUCT BANKS

SCALE: NONE

£\

SIDEWALK

SIDEWALK

PAINTED "VAN" AT

8'W VAN SPACES

WHITE PAINTED

ACCESSIBLE SYMBOL
(TYP.)

C

0o

WHITE LINES

BOLLARD
L4
_° '7/ ® ‘ —°
™\ 4 WE PANTED
VAN (YP)
457 L A—3—0" (TYP)

18 (MIN.)

NOTES:

1. GRADING WITHIN HANDICAP SPACES SHALL BE LESS THAN

2. SIGN LOCATION VARIES — SEE PLAN

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES

SCALE: NONE

2.00%. IN ALL DIRECTIONS

7'-0"

10_9"

FINISH GRADE

K

£

X
X
O
X
N

¥
.
\
-
4|
.
4.
//.
\
.
¥
\

//.' -

2l
X7

13" DIAMETER GALVANIZED STEEL POST

DOME CONCRETE AT
TOP OF BOLLARD

6"¢ GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE
FILLED WITH CONCRETE

GALVANIZED PRIMER AND PAINT
WITH SAFETY YELLOW PAINT

4.000 PSI CONCRETE
FOOTING

BOLLARD MOUNTED HANDICAP SIGN

SCALE: NONE

LIMIT OF TEMPORARY

SAW CUT—\

AP NFANZNZNc

ELEVATION

PAVEMENT REPAIR

et ?

SN\
& @gc“ w"g@a;? 3’ IN;TALLED AND COMPACTED BASE 2o 929 <o 9% < | E\REMOVE TEMPORARY
SUBGRADE M&& 4008 &g & &
— » < ="} b p==="%

&

TRENCH

WIDTH

2" HMA S0.375"

SURFACE COURSE

UNDISTURBED
EXIST. PAVEMENT

NN\ A

IN 6" THICK LIFTS MAX.

*COMPACTION OF BACKFILL

REQUIRED WITHIN
TRENCH AREA

NOTES:

TEMPORARY PAVEMENT REPAIR DETAIL

BITUMINOUS CONC.

\\bscbos\gla\Projects—GLA\8363300\Civil\ _Drawings\8363300—DET.dwg

1.

PROCESS STONE BASE SHALL BE CRUSHED
TRAP ROCK CONFORMING TO ARTICLE
M.05.01 OF THE FORM 817 AND TOWN
SPECIFICATIONS. GRAVEL OR RECLAIMED
MISCELLANEOUS AGGREGATE SHALL NOT BE
USED.

2. PERMANENT TRENCH REPAIRS FOR STREETS

WITH CONCRETE PAVEMENT OR CONCRETE
BASE MAY CONSIST OF 2” HMA S0.5", 6"
HMA S1.0", AND 10" GRAVEL SUBBASE AT
THE DISCRETION OF THE TOWN ENGINEER.

AT THE REQUEST OF THE TOWN ENGINEER
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND
SUBMIT PROPER TESTING RESULTS THAT
COMPACTION MEETS WITH TOWN'S
STANDARDS FOR A 95% COMPACTED
DENSITY.

LIMIT OF PERMANENT

PAVEMENT JOINT

SAW CUT 12"
BEYOND EXIST.
TRENCH OR AS

DIRECTED (TYP.)

PAVEMENT REPAIR
— BITUMINOUS WEARING
SURFACE

— BITUMINOUS
BINDER

CUT EDGES

EXISTING PAVEMENT|

AN =S

L L L L L L L L L L L Ll
SN N N . . . .

RECOMPACTED <A

7.

BASE COURSE (AS PER
TABLE BELOW) OR FINE
GRADE TRENCH WITH

ADDITIONAL PROCESSED
STONE AND RECOMPACT
AS REQUIRED

PAVEMENT AND PLACE
HMA IN TWO COURSES
<— OF EQUAL THICKNESS
AS PER TABLE BELOW
OR AS REQUIRED TO
MATCH EXISTING
PAVEMENT THICKNESS.

PERMANENT PAVEMENT REPAIR DETAIL

LOCAL OR ARTERIAL
COLLECTOR (> 3000 ADT)
HMA S0.375" 1.5" N/A
HMA S0.5" 2" 3" (IN TWO LIFTS)
HMA S1.0” N/A 6" (IN TWO LIFTS)
SCALE : NONE TOWN OF GLASTONBURY

DRAWN BY: SR
CHECKED BY: SMB
APPROVED BY: DAP

LAST REVISED:

3/28/2017

DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICAL SERVICES
ENGINEERING DIVISION

TEMPORARY AND
PERMANENT PAVEMENT
REPAIRS

PLATE NO. 3

PROPOSED SURFACE
MENT (SEE

TAILS)

UTILITY WARNING

TAPE PER CL&P
STANDARDS

15°

ELEC TRIC

SECONDARY CONDUITS

514

POST SURFACE MOUNT

~4 FINISHED GROUND

FINISHED GROUND

¥

2" SQ. STEEL POST —

—~ -

§” THICK STEEL MOUNTING
PLATE WELDED TO POST,
FINISH TO MATCH POST

(4) &6 TYPE 316 STAINLESS
STEEL CONCRETE ANCHORS W/
LOCK NUT & WASHER

ROUND OFF THREADED END
AND PEEN END

i

#4 V. @ 16" O.C.

8”
(TYP.)

3—6"
(MIN.)

(MIN.)

#4 V. @ 10" O.C.

\ #4 H. @ 16" 0.C, E.F.

- | 5'-8"
I | |

B (TYP.) (TYP.)

% 50"
s =

N % AL (TYP.)

I~ ™M —
2 by
1" CHAMFER - = z| =
(TYP.) 5, s|E L
M
BRICK PATTERN VENEER APPLIED — | CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND BASE
TO EXPOSED CONC. (TYP.) (SEE CONCRETE SIDEWALK DETAIL)

CLASS "F" CONCRETE (TYP.)

B PERVIOUS STRUCTURE BACKFILL
/ (CONNDOT M.02.05)

-
g
N

A

10”

#4 H. @ 10" 0.C.

/

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

\//><//}\//>//\,/‘

NORORY

j//\, Y

CAST—IN—PLACE CONCRETE SWITCHBACK RAMP

SCALE: NONE

|_12” COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL
(CONNDOT M.02.02)

NORR P

|

5" sQ. |—| ‘
I

SCALE: NONE

NOTES:
1. PROCESSED STONE BASE SHALL BE

MAXIMUM SLAB LENGTH =15'-0"

CRUSHED TRAP ROCK CONFORMING TO
ARTICLE M.05.01 OF THE FORM 817 AND

TOWN SPECIFICATIONS. GRAVEL OR
RECLAIMED MISCELLANEOUS AGGREGATE
SHALL NOT BE USED.

2. CONCRETE SHALL BE CONNDOT CLASS F,
(4400 PSI, 28 DAY STRENGTH).

3. FORMS ARE TO BE SET TRUE TO LINE
AND GRADE ON WELL COMPACTED BASE.
FORMS SHALL BE 5" STEEL OR 2"X6"

LUMBER. 2°X4" LUMBER SHALL NOT BE
USED AND SHALL BE CAUSE FOR
IMMEDIATE REJECTION OF SIDEWALK.

, 5'—0” 5'—0” , 5'—0” , 5'—0”

18" 12" TYP.
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12" TYP.

4. CONCRETE SHALL BE STRUCK OFF
(SCREEDED) PRIOR TO BULL FLOATING.

FOLLOWED INCLUDING JOINTING, EDGING,
AND BROOMING. A FINE BRISTLE BROOM
SHOULD BE USED. ALL EDGING TOOL
IMPRINTS SHOULD BE STEEL TROWELED
PRIOR TO BROOMING.

PLASTIC SLEEVE

5. "REPEL 100" CURING COMPOUND /

OR

APPROVED EQUAL,
SEE NOTE 9

6"

4 OR 5 W

SEALER SHALL BE APPLIED TO ALL
CONCRETE SIDEWALK PER TOWN
SPECIFICATIONS.

SLOPE TO CURB

.. k] P
F.‘; MO R RPN SR

1/4” PER FOOT

T4 s dg -

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PROTECT
SURFACE FROM DAMAGE.

7. WALKS SHALL BE BACKFILLED AS SOON

\

\—5" CONCRETE

5/8” DIA. SMOOTH—/
PROPER FINISHING PROCEDURES WILL BE \iETAL DOWELS WITH SIDEWALK PLAN TYP.
"SPEED DOWEL”

(REPEAT JOINT PATTERN AT 15’ INTERVALS)

SEE NOTE 10
6" 4 OR 5 6"
SLOPE TO CURB
1/4" PER FOOT
:,.:‘11:.’..0".’.“,.-.:....‘:; ‘“
%2 - (\’.\.\* <. %)

\
L \_8" CONCRETE
#1010 WIRE REINFORCED

CHECKED BY: SMB
APPROVED BY: DAP

LAST REVISED:

3/28/2017

ENGINEERING DIVISION

TYPICAL CURBING DETAILS

o [14
El El
8.! 8.!
1’_0” ”»
EXTRUDED BITUMINOUS 9 —o”
CONCRETE CURB \ R=2
i EXTRUDED
WEARING COURSE 1 3" WEARING COURSE l | BITUMINOUS
BINDER COURSE \ \ 1 BINDER COURSE ~ \ | rv e CONCRETE CURB
N\ AW bd |\ AN LY Yud |
) \Y 1 )i e !
Q BASE < BASE
> SUB—BASE SUBBASE
BITUMINOUS CAPE COD_CURBING
BITUMINOUS CONCRETE LIP CURBING
' JOINT — 5" OR MATCH
i EXISTING WIDTH
6" OR AS NOTES:
8" r DIRECTED
1. ALL BITUMINOUS CURBING IS TO BE
. PAVEMENT—_ R 8" SMOOTH 3000 PSI SET ON THE WEARING COURSE.
$ SURFACE \ QUARRY SPLIT N eS| 2. ROADWAY SHALL BE SWEPT CLEAN
' N, \ S ) S— ALL JOINTS :
i e N A f 17 4 ( 1/4 CY.) AND PROPERLY TACK COATED PRIOR
g 'S § P TO BITUMINOUS CURB INSTALLATION.
(2]
3 Q | A 3. CAPE COD CURB SHALL BE INSTALLED
A \ . THROUGHOUT ALL CUL-DE—SACS AND
5 \\\\\ §\ 8 ToNOCESSED \ OTHER AREAS AS DIRECTED.
5 N Rk NN
g ” ”
g MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BREAK BACK IS 9 6 6
FOR CURB LENGTHS OF 6 OR MORE,
3 6" FOR CURB LENGTHS LESS THAN 6’
3
]
L SCALE : NONE TOWN OF GLASTONBURY
% VERTICAL GRANITE CURBING o DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICAL. SERVICES
4
3
[
o
2

PLATE NO. 5

AS FORMS ARE REMOVED.

8. SIDEWALK SLABS SHOULD NOT EXCEED
5’ IN WIDTH. IF SIDEWALK SLABS
GREATER THAN 5' IN WIDTH ARE TO BE
CONSTRUCTED, A LONGITUDINAL
EXPANSION JOINT SHALL BE
glc_);‘BngUCTED TO FORM ACCEPTABLE

9. INSERT 18" LONG SMOOTH METAL
DOWELS AT ALL EXPANSION JOINTS, AT
SIDEWALK RAMPS, AND AT THE LAST

8" PROCESSED STONE BASE
UNDERNEATH SIDEWALK

STANDARD SIDEWALK SECTION

5/8” DIA. SMOOTH METAL

EQUAL, SEE NOTE 9

SLAB POURED AT THE END OF THE

DOWELS WITH "SPEED DOWEL”
PLASTIC SLEEVE OR APPROVED

FOR INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL

8" PROCESSED STONE BASE
UNDERNEATH SIDEWALK

AREAS ONLY
DRIVEWAY SECTION

H ["scaLE : NONE

WORKING DAY. DOWELS SHALL ALSO BE
INSTALLED BETWEEN NEW AND EXISTING
CONCRETE SLABS.

10. EXPANSION JOINT SHALL BE 1/2"
ASPHALT IMPREGNATED CELLULAR FIBER
AND OF A DIMENSION EQUAL TO THE

FULL SLAB DEPTH.
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[_ RAME SLOPED AT 1:12 v SID&ALK RAMP SLOPED AT 1:12 ( 16" WIDE BARS ARE TO BE CENTERED ON ) TYPICAL WIDTRS FOR
(8.33%) MAX. : AT MID BLOCK AND
A= 8|| o |-grae / (8.33%) MAX. NPT AL WAy ST0p > [ 2 WiDE BARS — GENTER SPAGE O AT SIGNALIZED AND EXCAVATION &
T T S| @ [TEREAK ] EXCEPT ALL—WAY STOP " BACKFILL SUBGRADE_ELEVATION
2 gl g | gig © RAMP PAY LIMIT °ll z DOWELS W/ PLASTIC SLEEVE CONTROLLED INTERSECTIONS) YELLOW CENTERLINE ) CONTRéIl:II:EI;N?t\TnggECTIONS __GRASS PLOT, __ CONC. 7 R inferior design. architecture
=4 2l I | (%] 1 SIDEWAL IZ iy d 4 A £ L 4 4 £
2 83 I’ | 28 2 AT EXPANSION JOINT PLACE EXPANSION JOINT BCLC " | "
< 3 ER - % 4 oowers w1 > g ) B AT BACK OF RAMP LINE I STANDARD CROSSWALK a%g%'ﬁégg'?'é;o&s‘sw ALKS CURBING A/2°/FT. 1/4°/FT. GRAVEL FILL PLACED &
= | I DoASTIC SLEEVE! X 48" WIDE RAMP WITH 17 STANDARD SCHOOL ELDERLY || 16" WIDE BAR / \/ 2" TOPSOIL VARIES COMPACTED IN 455 Winding Brook Dr
| | 24" DETECTABLE GRADE BREAK CROSSWALK & HANDICAPPED || 16” WIDE SPACE BAR 8’ MIN. LENGTH, BASE 12”(MAX.)LAYERS 9 \
| RAMP SLOPED WARNING STRIP SET 2" Il PERPENDICULAR TO 10’ MIN. LENGTH ~ CROSSWALKS 2’ WIDE BAR OR SUITABLE NATIVE Glastonbury, CT 06033
GRASS AT 1:12 MAX. <\ BEHIND FACE OF CUR S - SLOPE OF RAMP 16" WIDE BAR 10° MIN. LENGTH 8 MIN 2’ WIDE SPACE BAR CORAVEL FLL BACKFILL AS APPROVED }: 860.657.2500
0024300 16" WIDE SPACE— 2’ WIDE BAR : — BY THE ENGINEER. :
AN GRASS LEVEL LANDING 2% MAX. Bosodoses TOOL FACE OF WING TO > WIDE SPACE (NOTE 1) 30’ , ] o 1o f: 860.657.0757
02504052 MATCH PROFILE OF BCLC. =2 10" TYP. GEOTEXTILE (SUBSURFACE e UTILITY MARKING TAPE
1 T ol 4'x4’ CLEAR ZONE —— SLOPE CONCRETE WING TO . L DRAINAGE CLASS A) WITH FULL (@] N
BCLC A BCLC ENTIRELY WITHIN I MATCH TOP OF EXISTING 4 sy OVERLAP ON TOP 8 Q p
I CROSSWALK LIMITS (TYP.) CURB PER NOTE 1. — ‘,_qw’ Typ. - @ PIPE 0.D. r*25 0.D. Glastonbury High School
PLACE EXPANSION JOINT —— 5 - - g i == - - 6" MIN. PVC UNDERDRAIN < \ . -
AT BACK OF RAMP (RAMP L TOOL FACE OF WING TO MATCH PROFILE OF “—_—__| L 2 TYP e | - m | 2 waired g i .S T /S Ath|etICS FaC|I|t
PAY LIMIT) — BCLC. SLOPE CONCRETE WING TO MATCH 5 MAX. _% - — ol PR > - y
f TOP OF EXISTING CURB PER NOTE 1. = - - W L4 space L 4" vELLow Sd—1/2° WASHED ROUND z —~— BEDDING MATERIAL
4’&’“%%& w%ﬁ-“ﬁ 48" WIDE RAMP WITH 24° DIAGONAL RAMP i | & : ggzg OR PEA ]
CROSSWALK LIMITS (TYP.) DETECTABLE WARNING STRIP SET LEVEL DOWELS WITH .\ " I\ Processep AcoREGATE 4" IN EARTH 12" ,
2" BEHIND FACE OF CURB (TYP.) RAMP SHALL LANDING  RAMP PLASTIC SLEEVE 4’ MIN. #'X4 CLEAR ZONE / TURNING PIPE 0.D.+2 H0"  BASE IF TRENCH BOTTOM  MIN. IN ROCK Issued for Bid
) ~TRENCH WIDTI
PERPENDICULAR RAMP BE FLUSH 712 MAX SHOULDER LINE 4 MIN. AREA FOR SIDEWALK RAMP 1 IS UNSUITABLE OR HORIZ. SPAN
2% MAX | (TYP.). SEE NOTE 5 OF ELUPTICAL PIPE STORM SEWER TRENCH 330 Hubbard Street
VARIES, SEE NOTE 1| - | VARIES SEE NOTE 1 GUTTER_LINE NOTES: (STOP BARS) 1.D.4+2' FOR PIPE Glastonbury, CT 06033
' of 1. STOP BARS TO BE 12" MIN. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS. NOTES: (CROSSWALKS o NOTES: UNDER 30", 1.D.+3' o1
RAMP CONSTRUCTION JOINT (TYP.) T g 2. STOP BARS TO BE MARKED A MINIMUM OF 4’ IN ADVANCE OF 1. AT LOCATIONS WHERE THE CROSSWALK IS SKEWED, BARS TO BE g 1. PERFORATIONS TO BE PLACED UP OR FOR PIPE 30"& OVER GL-2021-05
| ., PROCESSED STONE 4 NEAREST EDGE OF CROSSWALK. PARALLEL TO CL AND ENDS OF BARS TO BE PARALLEL. THE LENGTH 8 DOWN AS SPECIFIED BY THE ENGINEER NOTES: & FOR HORIZ. ELLIPTICAL PIPE .
BOC T = 12" HAUNCH —  SECTION B—B  BASE PER CONCRETE 3. IN ABSENCE OF MARKED CROSSWALK THE STOP BARS SHALL BE OF THE BARS WILL VARY DEPENDING ON THE ANGLE OF SKEW. 2. HOLES ARE TO BE 1/2" DIA. OR 5/8" DIA NOTES: Project Team
= ol BCLC SIDEWALK DETAIL PLACED AT THE DESIRED STOPPING POINT. IN NO CASE MORE THEN " : : :
NOTES: g 30' OR LESS THEN 5 FROM THE NEAREST EDGE OF THE 2. E%QM%ERV&'&T_'S TO BE MARKED WITH ONE 24" WIDE LINE ACROSS g 3. PIPE SHALL BE MIN. 6” DIA. 1. ALL STORM DRAIN INSTALLED WITHIN TOWN RIGHT—OF—WAY
GUTTER LINE 1.  WING SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 2 INCHES PER FOOT WHERE GRASS STRIP , . , ) . SHALL BE CONCRETE PIPE. ALL CONCRETE PIPE SHALL BE - -
CONGRETE WG SLOPED FAGE OF EXSTNG CURB  SEPARATCS SOEWALK FROM CURe AND 1 NG FER FooT WL SOCVAK DIRECTLY 3 TeneeCTNG ROADWAY AND SO' TO THE GENTERLINE O THE 3. BARS SHALL NORMALLY BE NO LONGER THAN 2' FROM CURB D O O . (ShCP) AL B CONCKETE FIFE, ALk CONCRETE PIFE Civil Engineer
. . . LINE/EDGE OF ROAD.WHERE EXCESS SPACE MAY DEVELOP THIS . .
TO MATCH EXISTING CURB 2. WHERE SIDEWALK RAMPS ABUT GRANITE CURB, CURB SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ACROSS B 4. THE STOP BAR SHALL ORDINARILY BE PLACED IN LINE WITH THE D|ST<NCE MAY BE DECREASED TO 1’ 8 5 QEI_D l}ﬁ'gggggﬂw TSJ %EMO'UTLETTED DIRECTLY § g,ﬁ; ";@B%'T,]‘g 'HATREJR?EESR S,ﬁf,’ff TBSE 'ZA’,Z% g,';PEAﬁ’[','iTSSO,,_ ALL
AS PER NOTE 1. ELEVATION £X 4 THE FRONT OF THE RAMP AND HAUNCH INSTALLED DIRECTLY BEHIND THE CURB. WING 2 STOP SIGN. HOWEVER, IF THE STOP SIGN CANNOT BE LOCATED 4. ONLY FULL LENGTH BARS ARE TO BE INSTALLED AT CORNERS. 2 " INTO_A CATCH BASIN.THE TOP OF THE OF WHICH PASSES 3/8" SIEVE AND <10% PASSING NO. 200
LEVEL 3. GRADE BREAKS AT ENDS OF 1:12 RAMP SHALL ALWAYS BE PERPENDICULAR TO 3 SHOULD BE PLACED AT THE STOPPING POINT. " 5. 4'X4’ CLEAR ZONE / TURNING AREA FOR SIDEWALK RAMPS MUST 3 UNDERDRAIN PIPE IS TO MATCH THE TOP OF SIEVE. ] - )
RAMP SHALL RAMP LANDING SLOPE OF RAMP AND PARALLEL TO EACH OTHER. g 5. STOP BARS AND CENTERLINE ARE TO BE MARKED ON SIDE STREETS FALL ENTIRELY WITHIN CROSSWALK LIMITS AND OUTSIDE TRAVELWAY. g THE OUTLET PIPE. 4. WHEN GROUND WATER IS ENCOUNTERED, 3/4” STONE SHALL BE 655 Winding Brook Drive
BE FLUSH \ | | 4. DETECTABLE WARNING STRIP SHALL BE A REPLACEABLE TACTILE WARNING SURFACE B WITHIN THE LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION UNLESS. OTHERWISE INDICATED 4’X4’ DIMENSIONS ARE MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM GRADE BREAK R 6. INCLUDE CLEANOUTS AT SPACING NOT TO SUBSTITUTED FOR PIPE BEDDING, AND BACKFILLED TO 12" Glastonbury. Connecticut 06033
1:12 MAX. TILE AS MANUFACTURED BY ADA SOLUTIONS INC. (ADATILE.COM) OR APPROVED 2 ’ ’ AND CENTERED ON THE SIDEWALK RAMP. SEE PLATE NO. 7 FOR 2 EXCEED 150 FEET. ABOVE THE TOP OF PIPE Y
‘ 2% MAX. EQUAL, TILE SHALL BE BRICK RED IN COLOR AND ALL ATTACHMENT HARDWARE SHALL 3 OR AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 3 : 860 652 8227
UTTER LINE .
o T L SCALE : NONE TOWN OF GLASTONBURY 2 SCALE : NONE TOWN OF GLASTONBURY 2 SCALE : NONE TOWN OF GLASTONBURY MEP Engineer
: DOWELS WITH DRAWN BY: SR DA ENGINEERING DIVISION § DRAWN BY: SR DA ENGINEERING DIVISION § DRAWN BY: SR DA ENGINEERING DIVISION
i } PLASTIC SLEEVE CHECKED BY: SMB 2l CHECKED BY: SMB 2l CHECKED BY: SMB
12" HAUNCH PROCESSED STONE APPROVED BY: DAP % ‘\ APPROVED BY: DAP STOP BAR AND CROSSWALK % ‘\ APPROVED BY: DAP TRENCH FOR STORM DRAIN
BASE PER CONCRETE LAST REVISED: CONCRETE SIDEWALK RAMPS 8 LAST REVISED: DETAIL 8 LAST REVISED: AND UNDER DRAIN
—A SIDEWALK DETAIL 2 >
M 3/28/2017 PLATE NO. 7 ; 9/1/2016 PLATE NO. 13 ; 9/1/2016 PLATE NO. 20
Structural Engineer
NOTES:
1. FRAME & COVER TO BE HEAVY DUTY TOTAL A —
WEIGHT APPROX. 640LBS. ALL SURFACES TO BE
MACHINE FINISHED.
2. FRAME AND COVERS SHALL BE CAMPBELL
A FOUNDRY #1221 5012 "METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 6 &
PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE COMMISSION” OR EAST JORDAN IRON WORKS
SECTIONS SEE STANDARD 1 #00220513 (FRAME) WITH #00220546 (SEWER m »
DETAILS FOR MORE INFO. COVER) OR #00220527 (STORM COVER)
"HARTFORD MDC" OR APPROVED EQUAL. E d ;
BOTTOM OF RISER
; MAY BE FLAT 3. STORM COVER MUST HAVE "STORM” OR "DRAIN” Q/
: AT CONTRACTORS MORTAR AND EMBOSSED ON IT. e
orom Al 4. MANHOLE FRAMES WITH 24" |.D. FLANGES MAY
1 BRICK ' .D. i
& o ToER WITH BE USED ON STRUCTURES THAT ARE NOT
s POUR CONCRETE MANHOLES (EG: SED. STRUCTURE, FIRE TANK, CB HORIZONTAL SECTIONS OF MANHOLE BASE
EXCAVATION BELOW Y CONVERSIONS, ETC.)
PIPE TO BE BACKFILLED % CONNECTION ;ﬁ: é-lgthE X{(AB LllJ_II? CETC.
WITH %" CRUSHED STONE rz o TOP EXISTING OF 1% 5. BOLTED FRAMES AND COVERS SHALL BE A
BEDDING MIN. % 3 EXISTING PIPE PIPE. SLOPE PROVIDED FOR ALL MANHOLES INSTALLED IN
WAY TO TOP OF PIPE 70 BE OFF—ROAD LOCATIONS AS SHOWN ON PLATE 34. NOTES:
I ) NON—SHRINK " .
R R B S e MORTAR. %',':TTH R,'fggTAR ' 24% \|— % _, 237" ' 1. THE SURFACE OF THE WATER TABLE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF
S O S i e et : || 1% ., APPROVED SEWER BRICKS LAID FLAT AND RUNNING PARALLEL TO
FOLR CONCRETE o r - 1 - THE CHANNEL — WITH A MINIMUM CROSS SLOPE OF %”/LF.
EXISTING. PIPE -4 1 . T 1T T ., VENT & 2. THE BRICKS THAT FORM THE CHANNEL SHALL BE LAID
R i o P £ g . /434t HOLE % W g & WITH THE SIDE OF THE BRICKS EXPOSED IN THE CHANNEL.
MANHOLE BASE TO BE oF EXISTING PIPE g r1 {r — =" { 296 g 3. THE TOP COURSE OF BRICKS FORMING THE CHANNEL SHALL BE
O e . B USHED - MANHOLE BASE CROSS SECTION g == T { g LAID PERPENDICULAR TO THE CHANNEL.
6" PRECAST . MANHILE DASE Whtoo SEL VN 7 ,I, D 4. THERE SHALL BE A SMOOTH TRANSITION FROM INLET TO OUTLET.
A STONE BEDDING ON FIRM § . V4 f 7 A 1 § 5. PRECAST INVERTS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE.
SUBGRADE. g 8 A 1 [
: el 3
MANHOLE BASE LONGITUDINAL SECTION % 213> 1w %
2 2
COVER SECTION A-A INVERT DEPTH
% 36 % =1/2 PIPE _
5 SEE NOTE 4 5 D'/:@ELES
48” 4
SCALE : NONE DEP TOWN OgFG;.ASTO&Ii’UngRvaS é SCALE : NONE DEP TOWN OgFG;.ASTO&Ii’UngRvaS é SCALE : NONE DEP TOWN OgFG;ASTO&'i.mSgRVICES
DRAWN BY: SR ENGINEERING DIVISION 3 FRAME SECTION A—A DRAWN BY: SR ENGINEERING DIVISION g DRAWN BY: SR ENGINEERING DIVISION
CHECKED BY: SMB 2 CHECKED BY: SMB 2 CHECKED BY: SMB
APPROVED BY: DAP PRECAST MANHOLE OVER /; APPROVED BY: DAP MANHOLE FRAME /; VERTICAL — SECTION APPROVED BY: DAP MANHOLE INVERTS
LAST REVISED: EXISTING PIPE § LAST REVISED: AND COVER § THRU MANHOLE LAST REwisED: (STORM AND SANITARY)
7 7
4/29/2008 PLATE NO. 32 “ 9/1/2016 PLATE NO. 33 “ 9/1/2016 PLATE NO. 35
Revisions
1 Addendum 2 12/10/20
2 Addendum 3 12/18/20
NOTES:
NOTES GROUND OR STREET 1. ALL MANHOLE FRAMES AND COVERS TO
1. ALL CATCH BASINS SHALL CONFORM TO CONNDOT SURFACE BE SET FLUSH WITH BINDER COURSE. A
STANDARD DETAIL SHEETS HW—507_1 AND MANHOLE RISER RING SHALL BE USED TO
gga?876838|£-)é0521 Téscg%ﬁRgfsﬁNgogﬁa LEN THIS B B BRING MANHOLE COVER TO FINISHED
CONFORM TO CONNDOT STANDARD SHEETS f | THE FINAL SURFACE COURGE.
PRECAST TOP e R SHEETING OR BRACING T T ] .
) " (TYPE "C—L" SHOWN) 2. PRECAST CATCH BASIN TOPS MUST BE PROPERLY AS REQUIRED - by 2. TOP STEP TO BE 4" BELOW FRAME, 12
1'-1% ALIGNED AS SHOWN AND SHALL CONFORM TO N /4 0.C. BELOW TOP STEP. Issue Record
I o SNSRI, ot P e
ADJACENT TO CATCH BASIN THROAT. NIUE TE 3 ";A..N“OLE TO BE SET ON A BASE OF Issued for Bid ~ 11/20/20
==t — 4 Y _ }S'DIRECTED, SEE NOTE 4 _ 4" CRUSHED STONE AS SHOWN.
] T 3. ALL FRAMES AND GRATES SHALL BE GALVANIZED. CONC. OR BRICK INVERT
/ E \ FOR DETAILS OF FRAMES AND GRATES, SEE CONNDOT
6" SPACER [ T 1 WHEN THIS DIMENSION | STANDARD DETAIL SHEET HW-507_08.
AS REQUIRED ’ » »
- 5,’,‘&53‘?3&52’;;"253’*5'" 4. WHEN TYPE 'C’ CATCH BASINS ARE CONSTRUCTED IN CROSS SECTION "A—A_
2 ChTr sk, T " on CASI T o ST e RO z-oMk
REDUCER "C—L", OVER 10° DEEP DEPRESSED GUTTER AT THE CATCH BASIN. HEQXJEDX,IE
L { — SUITABLE BACKFILL COVER. SEE ADJUST TO GRADE WITH
RISER 2 4-0 * SQUARE KNOCKOUT FOR 5. WALL THICKNESS TO BE 12 INCHES WHEN HEIGHT OF COMPACTED PER TOWN : MAX. OF FOUR COURSES
~  PIPE, MIN. 6" CLEAR STRUCTURE EXCEEDS 10 FEET FROM TOP OF FRAME SPECIFICATIONS AND PLATE 33. :
_ _ » MIN. OF CONC. BRICK
AROUND PIPE TO BOTTOM OF BASE. THICKER WALLS APPLY ONLY TO AS ORDERED BY THE
- [ / 1 e PORTION OF STRUCTURE BELOW 10’ DEEP. ENGINEER. — 1 Seal
[ / ] i 1 6. PRECAST RISER SECTIONS SHALL NEVER HAVE CORNER I N 36" . PRECAST REINFORCED
RISER b : 8" TYPICAL, SEE NOTE 5 i ) PIPE ENTRIES. WHEN PIPE ALIGNMENT CANNOT BE CONCRETE MANHOLE ECCENTRIC
(VARIES, FLOW LINE CHANGED, A ROUND STRUCTURE SHALL BE USED PER 1 y CONE
1 MIN.) g T A 3 | _ _FLOW LNE_ | CONNDOT DETAIL HW-507_04. 3 OR 4 CONE [
[ 2’ MIN. 1 i 1 7. CATCH BASINS LEFT ABOVE THE FINISHED GUTTER UTILITY DETECTION —] WELDED WIRE FABRIC
. - SUMP 4 | ) GRADE FOR THE WNTER MUST BE PROPERLY SHIMMED TAPE COMPACTED COURSE SAND OR 2" MIN. \\ (TYP.)
wt S [ ] : FINE GRAVEL SUITABLE FOR : ‘ /" LIFTING HOLES (TYP.)
sl <L 8. MORTAR MIX SHALL NOT CONTAIN LIME. BACKFILL 1', I (FILL WITH MORTAR)
8" — v v v v v e — | T
1 9. ENDS OF PIPE SHALL BE SAWCUT FLUSH WITH INSIDE ‘ﬂ 12" (TYP) § PRECAST REINFORCED WHEN THIS DIMENSION
o WALLS. o' 0" MINMUM ] —-1 41/ CONCRETE TONGUE & GROOVE EXCEEDS 10 FT.
10. IF CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS ARE USED THE : < T f RISERS AS REQUIRED g.f,{‘;'s“]’h'éo""kg iE : :
6" THICK BASE OF - 4'-4" | FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE MET: -k 2 1 W L MANHOLE OVER 10 Drawmg Information
SECTION A—A CRUSHED STONE. . « MAXIMUM CORBEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 2 INCHES; %" CRUSHED —~——— PLACE ADDITIONAL CRUSHED RISER A FT. DEEP
= SECTION B-B " CONCRETE BRICK USED (NO RED' BRICK PERMITTED); STONE HAUNCHING STONE WITH GEOTEXTILE N raey - o ’ Date 11/18/20
+ CORIERS SHAL B Sauie, COURSES LV, M NoTEs T Tl ° e Job Namb G1202105
" CORBELS SHALL BE %%353“;*“ BE GROUTED, AND 6" MIN. FOUNDATION ——7 4 : : - ] GASKET OR SEALER o e -
) \\ A+ =~ ., * A (TvP.) Scale As indicated
SCALE : NONE TOWN OF GLASTONBURY PSVSR SQEITGEYAEEVXE:R%CED BASE o 4-0 . CONC. OR BRICK
AR‘I‘MEN‘I‘ HYSI — K.
DRAWN BY: SR DEP ENGINEOEFI.!&G DI(V:i%msr?RvaS NOTES: (BY THE '?‘OWN ENGINEER 4"MIN. |- MIN. rd INVERT Drawn MS
CHECKED BY: SMB | A . 5 OR 6' DIA. PRECAST BASES MAY BE
APPROVED BY: DAP 1. CRUSHED STONE FOUNDATION 3" MAXIMUM SIZE, SHALL BE PLACED 6" UNDER PIPE _L L / L USED WHEN REQUIRED DUE TO SIZE OR Checked RN
CATCH BASIN AND UP TO THE PIPE GRADE, THE PIPE LAID THEREON, AND THE CRUSHED STONE TN, NUMBER OF PIPES AT THE MANHOLE. -
LAST REVISED: PULLED AGAINST THE PIPE SIDES TO FIRMLY HOLD THE PIPE IN PLACE. | PRECAST REDUCERS WILL BE PLACED | Drawing Name
9/1/2016 PLATE No. 21 ) ' ABOVE THE 5' & 6’ BASES AS DIRECTED
2. CRUSHED STONE HAUNCHING, %" MAXIMUM SIZE, SHALL BE BROUGHT TO A MINIMUM OF ' BY THE ENGINEER. WALL THICKNESS
HALF WAY UP THE PIPE AND OUT TO THE TRENCH WALL AT THIS ELEVATION FOR ALL ] TO INCREASE 1° FOR EACH 1 OF INSIDE Sl I E D E I AI LS
PIPE. 6 MIN, DIAMETER INCREASE.
3. ALL COSTS FOR THIS CRUSHED STONE SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE PRICE BID FOR 6” THICK BASE OF KNOCKOUTS FOR STORM PIPES MIN. 4" FROM
SANITARY SEWER OR SANITARY SEWER LATERAL. %”CRUSHED STONE TOP & BOTTOM OF BASE. SANITARY
MANHOLES SHALL BE CORED AND BOOTED.
4. WHEN PIPE IS LAID IN A WET OR SILTY CONDITIONS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXTEND
CRUSH STONE TO THE TOP OF SEWER PIPE AND WRAP ALL OF THE CRUSHED STONE
WITH AN ACCEPTABLE GEOTEXTILE (TC MIRAFI 140N OR APPROVED EQUAL) MANHOLE VERTICAL SECTION "B—B"
SCALE : NONE TOWN OF GLASTONBURY SCALE : NONE TOWN OF GLASTONBURY
DRAWN BY: SR DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICAL SERVICES DRAWN BY: SR DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICAL SERVICES
CHECKED BY: SMB CHECKED BY: SMB PRECAST
APPROVED BY: DAP TYPICAL TRENCH FOR APPROVED BY: DAP Drawing Number
CONCRETE MANHOLE
LAST REVISED: SANITARY SEWERS LAST REVISED: (STORM & SANITARY)
9/1/2016 BLATE MO 30 9/1/2016
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12/14/2020 11:01:47 AM GL-2021-05 S4.1

ROOF SHEATHING - SEE PLAN
CONNECTOR TRUSSES - SEE PLAN

BLOCKING - RIP TO FIT
(3) LVLs - SEE PLAN

2x4 RIBBON BOARD, RIPPED TO FIT

PROVIDE SIMPSON H2.5A @ EA
TRUSS. FASTEN TO (3) LVLS.

SECTION
3/4" =1'-0"

4

SECTION
3/4" =1'-0"

3

OPENING - SEE NOTE3 ——

BATHROOM BUILDING
SEE NOTE 2

4
S4.1

(3) 1 3/4"x18" LVL 3
P M <34.1

LOCKER ROOM BUILDING

(3) 1 3/4"x18" LVL

'l

ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" O/C UON n

1, CONNECTOR ROOF FRAMING PLAN
1/8" = 10"

NOTES:
1.
2.

3.

FASTEN TOP & BOTTOM CHORD TO EA
WALL STUD W/ (2) 0.148"x3" NAILS.

ROOF SHEATHING - SEE PLAN
CONNECTOR TRUSSES - SEE PLAN
LVLs - SEE PLAN

LVLs TO BEAR ON 5 1/4" x 5 1/4" PSL

PROVIDE (2) 1 3/4" x 5 1/2" LVLs
(ONE EA SIDE), FULL HEIGHT, @
LVL SUPPORT LOCATIONS.
FASTEN EA 5 1/2" LVL TO (3) LVLs
w/ (4) 4" SIMPSON SCREWS.
FASTEN TO TOP PLATE W/ HU1.8/5,
SKEWED.

SEE ROOF FRAMING PLAN NOTES.

TRUSS TO BE DESIGNED FOR AN ADDITIONAL DEAD LOAD OF 150PLF ON EASTERN HALF OF TRUSS. TOTAL DEFLECTION
SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THE LESSER OF 0.3" OR L/600.

PROVIDE W8X10 LINTEL W/ 1/4"x7" PLATE AT BOTTOM. WELD PLATE TO WF FLANGE W/ 2" LONG FILLET WELD @ 12" O/C,
EF. PROVIDE 4" BEARING @ EA END.

FASTEN TOP & BOTTOM CHORD TO CMU
W/21/2" TITEN @ 16" OC.

ROOF SHEATHING - SEE PLAN
A\ CONNECTOR TRUSSES - SEE PLAN
LVLs - SEE PLAN

LVLs TO BEAR ON 1" NONSHRINK
GROUT IN MASONRY BEAM
POCKET. PROVIDE (2) SIMPSON
HGAM AT EA END OF EACH TRIPLE
LVL. WRAP END OF BEAM W/
PLASTIC OR ROOF PAPER. GROUT

IA3A

interior design architecture

655 Winding Brook Dr.
Glastonbury, CT 06033
t: 860.657.2500
f: 860.657.0757

Glastonbury High School
Athletics Facility

Issued for Bid

330 Hubbard Street
Glastonbury, CT 06033

GL-2021-05

Project Team
Civil Engineer

A1RSC GROUP

300 Winding Brook Drive
Glastonbury, CT 06033
860-652-8227

MEP Engineer

BEMIS | ASSOCIATES, LLC

| Consulting Engineers

185 Main Street
Farmington, Ct 06032
?8503 667=3233

Fax: (860) 321=7070
www.bemlsdssocidtes.com

Structural Engineer

iﬂi Morrissey Engineering, LLC

MOBRISSEY 58 Essex Street, Deep River, CT06417

I | phone 860-532-0312

Revisions
Addendum 2 12/10/20
Addendum 3 12/18/20

Issue Record

Issued for Bid 11/20/20

Seal

Drawing Information

2 SECTION

POCKET SOLID. GROUT TWO
COURSES OF CMU SOLID BELOW
BEAM POCKET.

PROVIDE #4 VERTICAL, FULL
HEIGHT IN CELL ADJACENT TO
LVLs.

3/4" =1'-0"

Date 11/20/20
Job Number GL-2021-05
Scale As indicated
Drawn EAM
Checked DJM

Drawing Name

Connector Roof Alternate

Drawing Number

S4.1

Copyright © 2018 id3A



2||

1u

12"

0

12/18/2020 3:18:18 PM  GL-2021-05 A-101

IC3A

interior design architecture

655 Winding Brook Dr.
Glastonbury, CT 06033
t: 860.657.2500
f: 860.657.0757

1. PARTITIONS LOCATED BY DIMENSION STRING ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE FACE OF 9. FULLY LAY OUT WALL AND OPENING PLACEMENT IN AN AREA PRIOR TO START OF NEW PARTITION, REFER TO PARTITION TYPES ON G-002
STUD/MASONRY UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PARTITION CONSTRUCTION. VERIFY THAT DIMENSIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH ——=—— FIREEXTINGUISHER CABINET @ FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
REQUIREMENTS INDICATED IN THE DOCUMENTS. REFER ANY DIMENSIONAL .
2. PARTITIONS NOT DIMENSIONED ARE GENERALLY LOCATED BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING  INCONSISTENCIES TO THE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION PRIOR TO THE START OF NEW CMU PARTITION, REFER TO PARTITION TYPES ON G-002 T MATERIAL TRANSITION @ g&o&m&&&o LDTIGHT AGAINST WALL. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS
CRITERIA: PARTITION CONSTRUCTION. :
@ SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER
A. CENTERLINE: CENTER OF PARTITION ALIGNS WITH THE CENTER OF GRIDLINE OR  10. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE BUILDING
OBJECT CENTERLINE (SUCH AS A COLUMN OR WINDOW MULLION). CENTER THE OFFICIAL AND CODE ADMINISTRATORS (IBC) CODE AND ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND — NEW DOOR, FRAME AND HARDWARE
OVERALL PARTITION WIDTH, RATHER THAN STUD WIDTH ON THE LINE. ORDINANCES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL JURISDICTIONS HAVING AUTHORITY. THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR REQUIRED INSPECTIONS BY
B. ALIGN: LOCATE PARTITION FLUSH WITH FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD, OR OTHER AUTHORITIES AT THE PROPER TIME DURING PROGRESS OF THE WORK. .
SURFACE INDICATED. NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL MATCH AND ALIGN WITH MILLWORK, SEE ENLARGED PLANS A-500 - A-506
EXISTING, U.ON. 11. VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND ALL DIMENSIONING PRIOR TO THE
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK OR ORDERING OF MATERIAL. CONTRACTOR SHALL
C. MAINTAIN DIMENSIONS NOTED AS "MINIMUM" OR "CLEAR" WHERE NOTED. CONTACT THE ARCHITECT FOR THE RESOLUTION OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
LOCATION OF CONCRETE CURB BELOW LOCKERS.
3. DOOR OPENINGS THAT ARE NOT DIMENSIONED SHALL BE SPACED 6" FROM THE 12. DRAWINGS AT A LARGER SCALE SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER DRAWINGS AT A EXACT SIZE AND LOCATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED &
ADJACENT WALL. SMALLER SCALE, EXCEPT FOR ANY INCONSISTENCIES THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE WITH OWNER, ARCHITECT, AND FINAL LOCKER PRODUCT.
DRAWINGS. REQUEST CLARIFICATION OF SUCH INCONSISTENCIES PRIOR TO DIMENSIONS HAVE BEEN SHOWN FOR PRICING ONLY.
4. PARTITION TYPES AND FIRE RESISTIVE RATINGS INDICATED ON A WALL ARE TO BE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.
CONTINUOUS FOR THE LENGTH AND HEIGHT OF A PARTITION.
13. DIMENSION AND NOTES FOR A GIVEN CONDITION ARE TYPICAL AT ALL SIMILAR
5. OPENINGS IN RATED WALL, FLOOR, CEILING AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE SEALED  CONDITIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
WITH PENETRATION SEALANT SYSTEMS MEETING OR EXCEEDING THE REQUIRED FIRE
RESISTIVE RATINGS. 14. CLEARANCES AT ALL SCHEDULED MILLWORK SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY
CONTRACTOR.
6. PROVIDE STIFFENERS, BRACING, BACKING PLATES AND BLOCKING REQUIRED FOR
SECURE INSTALLATION OF DOORS AND DOOR HARDWARE INCLUDING WALL-MOUNTED ~ 15. ALL DOCUMENTS (ARCHITECTURAL, ENGINEERING, ETC.) AND PROJECT MANUAL ARE
DOOR STOPS, WALL-MOUNTED MILLWORK, AND WHITEBOARDS. COMPLEMENTARY AND WHAT IS CALLED FOR BY ANY WILL BE BINDING FOR ALL,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
7. PENETRATIONS SHALL MEET LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS.
8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY OMISSIONS OR CONFLICTS
IN THE DRAWINGS AND ANY RESTRICTIONS RELATED TO THE EXECUTION OF THE
WORK. IN THE CASE OF CONFLICTS BETWEEN DRAWINGS OR NOTES AND DRAWINGS,
IT SHALL BE ASSUMED THE STRICTEST CONDITION OR REQUIREMENT HAS BEEN
INCLUDED IN THE COST OR SCOPE OF THE WORK AND SHALL APPLY TO THE
QUESTIONED CONDITION.
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PLUMBING DRAWING KEYED NOTES

11/2" DCW DN. IN CHASE. PIPE 1" DCW TO EACH WC, 1/2" DCW
TO EACH LAV, 3/4" DCW TO FWH. PIPE 1/2" DCW TO POU,
REFER TO TYPICAL DETAIL FOR POU PIPING ARRANGEMENT.
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